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similarly situated,
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[, Beth E. Terrell, declave as follows:

L [ am a member of Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC ("TMDW™),

cco-counsel for Plaintiffs and proposed class members in this matter. [am a member in good

standing of the bars of the States of Washington and California. I respectfully submit this
declaration in support of Plaintiffs” motion for final approval of class action settlement and
plaintiffs” counsels’ motion for award of attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses of the above-
captioned class action, Except as otherwise noted, I have personal knowledge of the facts set
forth in this declaration, and could testify competently to them if called upon to do so.

2. The deadline for objecting to the settiement was August 26, 2011, As of
September 6, 2011, forty six Settlement Class Members sent counsel written objections to the

settlement. Some of the Scttlement Class Members commenting on the settlement sent their

comments only fo Honda’s counsel. On Honda’s counsel has forwarded to us comments that

| they received regarding this settlement as of September 6, 2011, T am informed and understand

that these comments represent all comments that they received regarding the settlement.

3. I am informed and understand that Honda’s counsel has obtained all comments

that the Court received as of September 2, 2011 regarding the settlement and has forwarded

| these comments to my firm. Class Counsel have reviewed these comments and they are not

substantially different in content {from the objections that counsel received.

4. As of September 6, 2011, forty-six settlement class members submitted written

objections to the settlement to Class Counsel.

5. As of September 6, 2011, eight settlement class members commented favorably
inwriting on the settlement,
0. Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Janet R.

Maltby, dated July 15, 2011 regarding the settlement.

PSUPPLEMENTAL DECL f\ RATION OF BETH E. TERRELL IN
{ SUPPORT OF: (1) PLAINTIFFS UNOPPOSED MOTIONS FOR
| FINAL APPROVAL OF ( ASS SE TH LMI NT; AND (2)
| ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS -2

i
i




7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of a tetter from James G.
 Mellale, dated July 15, 2011 regarding the settlement,
8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Lorelel

Ballard, dated July 30, 2011 regarding the settlement.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Alvin

% Sowers, dated August 16, 2011 regarding the scttlement.

10, Attached hereto as Exhibit 12 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Candie
Millsaps, dated August 4, 2011 regarding the settlement.

1R Attached hereto as FExhibit 13 is a true and correct copy of an undated lelter
from Ana Baez regarding the settlement.

12, Attached hereto as Exhibit 14 is a true and correct copy of'a letter from Deborah
Cushman, dated August 22, 2011 regarding the settlement.

13, Attached hereto as Exhibit 15 is a true and correct copy of a letter trom

Geraldine M. Dodge dated July 19, 2011 regarding the scttlement.

14, Attached hereto as Exhibit 16 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Eileen

 MacGregor, dated August 29, 2011 regarding the settlement.
IS, Attached hereto as Exhibit 17 is a true and correet copy of a letter from Lynn
Wiese, dated June 26, 2011 regarding the seftlement.

16, Attached hereto as Exhibit 18 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Michael

A, Klein, dated August 26, 2011 regarding the settlement,

17 Attached hereto as Exhibit 19 is a true and correct copy of an undated letter

from Susan Rosner regarding the settlement.
18, Attached hereto as Exhibit 20 is a true and correct copy ol a letter from Stephen

A.and Audrey D. Bernstein, dated July 6, 2011 regarding the settlement.
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i 19, Attached hereto as Exhibit 21 s a true and correct copy of a letter from Glenda
- Holmes Arnold, dated August 22, 2011 regarding the settlement.

20. Attached hereto as Exhibit 22 is a truc and correet copy of a letter from Michac

A. McClintock, dated August 3, 2011 regarding the settlement.

21, Attached hereto as Exhibit 23 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Patti

| Amelotte, dated August 12, 2011 regarding the settlement.

22 Attached hereto as Exhibit 24 is a true and correct copy of a letter [rom James

P

Sonja Lusk, dated August 13, 2011 regarding the settlement,
; o 3 o el

23, Attached hercto as Exhibit 23 is a true and correct copy of a letter from John M.
Linebarger, dated August 25, 2011 regarding the settlement,

24, Attached hereto as Exhibit 26 is a true and correct copy of an undated letter
from Phillip and Debra Herman regarding the settlement.

25. Attached hereto as Exhibit 27 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Antoine
J. Bastien van der Meer, dated August 25, 2011 regarding the settlement.

26, Attached herefo as Exhibit 28 is a true and correct copy of a letter from William
[F. McComas, dated August 12, 2011 regarding the settlement.

217, Attached hereto as Exhibit 29 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Edward
M., Caughey, dated August 16, 2011 regarding the settiement,

28, Attached hereto as Exhibit 30 is a true and correct copy of a letter from Susan
Wright, dated June 27, 2011 regarding the scttlement.

29, Aftached hereto as Exhibit 31 is a true and correct copy of a letter from

| Christopher Maletz, dated August 15, 2011 regarding the scttlement.

30, Attached hereto as Exhibit 32 is a true and correct copy of a letter from

Raghuveer R, and Anne C. Hoskote, dated August 8, 2011 regarding the settlement,
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3l Attached hereto as Exhibit 33 are true and correct copies of letters supporting

Fthe settiement.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that (he foregoing

s true and correct.

EXECUTED at Seattle, Washington this 6th day of September, 2011
)

Beth E. Terrell, CSB 178181
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in King County, Washington. 1 am

lover the age of eighteen (18) vears and not a party to this action; my business address is 930

| North 34th Street, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington, 98103-8869.

On September 6, 2011, T served the preceding document by placing a true copy thercof
enclosed in a scaled envelope and served in the manner and/or manners described below o

each of the parties herein and addressed as on the attached list.

O BY MAIL: [ caused such envelope(s) to be deposited in the mail at my business address,

addressed to the addressce(s) designated. | am readily familiar with Terrell
Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC’s practice for collection and processing of
cotrespondence and pleadings for mailing. It is deposited with the United States
Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business.

O BY HAND DELIVERY: I caused such envelope(s) to be delivered by hand to the
addressee(s) designated,

'O BY OVERNIGHT COURIER SERVICE: 1 caused such cnvelope(s) to be delivered via

overnight courier service 1o the addressee(s) designated.

O BY FACSIMILE: T caused said document to be transmitted to the telephone number(s) of
the addressee(s) designated.

4 BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I caused said document to be transmitted to the email

addresses of the addressee(s) designated.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Stafe of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Scattle, Washington, on the 6th day of September, 2011.
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I Roy Brishois, CSB 53222
S Email: brisbois@Ibbslaw.com

ric Kizirian, CSB 210584
E-Mail: kizirian@wlbbslaw.com
1 L\\ 1S BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
I N Figueroa Street, Ste. 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012-2601

HTelephone: (213) 250-1800

Facsimile: (213) 250-7900
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3eth E. Terrell, CSB 178181
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Jennifer Rust Murray, ddmitted Pro Hac Vice

FEmail: jmurray@tmdwlaw.com

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILL
936 North 34th Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869

Telephone: (2006) 816-6603

Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Steven Berk, Admitied Pro Hac Vice

Email: steven@berklaw.com
- BERK LAw PLLC

2002 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 232-7550

Facsimile: (202) 232-7556

I'Steven M, Tindall
- Email: steventindallggrhdtlaw.com

RUKIN HYLAND DORIA & TINDALL LLLP
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CFacsimile: (415)421-1700
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Janet R. Maltby

1675 Unionlown Si. SE
Palm Bay, FL 32909
321-544-1918

July 15, 2011

TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC

c/o Belh E. Terrell

936 North 34" Street, Suite 400

Sealtle, WA 98103

In Re: Cooper, et al, v, American Honda Molor Co., Inc.
Case No, BC448670

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing (his lelter lo object lo the current setllement proposed by American Honda Molor
Co., Inc. (hereinafter referred {o as Honda) in the above-mentioned case, as well as o suggest
an alternate setliement, My objeclions are based upon my personal expetiences and represent
a fundamental disagreement with the terms of the proposed setlement. My lelter is somewhat
lenglhy, but | pray that you will give consideration {o my opinion and my proposal,

Briefly, as to my personal circumstances in this matler; | am a fifty-nine year old, single
grandmolher of limited means who does not wish to include “Sun Visor Replacement” as yet
another routine expense that | am forced o absorb. | am the owner of a 2007 Honda Civic (VIN
ZHGFG12837H548709), which | purchased new in April of 2007. Although | have owned this
vehicle for only four years, my current mileage is about 92,000, as my daily commute to work is
100 miles roundtrip, My sun visors have been splitting since my third month of ownership, and
my lotal to dale is five (service receipts altached). In the past five months alone both passenger-
side and driver-side sun visors have failed—the last occurring two weeks ago and heing
replaced just yesterday! Based upon the cuirent seitlement proposal, if Honda installs a new,
faulty visor in my car the day before my odometer passes 100,000 miles (aboul four menths
from now), they can claim no legal liability if it fails lhe following day! Therefore, | feel strongly
that the proposed cap of 100,000 miles Is an unsatisfactory solution.

In view of the fact that | will be unable Lo afford legal representation in this matler, 1 humbly beg
Your Honor to consider a few important facts in-determining a just and reasonable settlement:

o No evidence or research exists o indicale that visor usage is the cause of this failure,

o No evidence or research exists to indicate that mileage on an odomeler is a fair and
accurate indicator of visor usage. (Half of my daily commute is in the dark!)

o All evidence does point to a flawed design or manufacturing process as the likely root
cause of all of these failures.

I submil thal a "settlement” whose basis is the replacement of one bad part with anothe: had
partis nc selliement at all. In the proposed selflement, Honda simply agrees {o install ihe same
faully sun visors for a few thousand more miles—a solution which should not even be viader
consideration. Indeed, such a proposal could not have been saripted with justice in mind.
Rather, i is for the single purpose of providing Honda a legal escape from liability 1or a product
which ca v—at best—still be characterized as having both a known design flaw and an

unaceep:able failure rate,



In view of this, an independent product warranty al the visor level should becorne a mandafory
part of any reasonable selilement. Honda should be required to inslall visors that “fa/f to fail” for
a reasonable period of time. | would propose lhal each replacement visor be warranied for a
minimum of three years from the date of installation—with no mileage restrictions. It will take
that fong for most of us lo believe thal we have actually finally received a visor that won't fail. |
believe thal this is the only route lo justice in this malter.

In closing, a seltlement that allows replacing one bad visor with another bad visor is not a
seftlement that should be accepted, as itis in no way justice for the consumer. Honda
conlinues to install parts that are known to be defective, with no regard for the cost and
inconvenience that this unfairly sellles upon the consurner. As long as this is the case, a
reasonable judge might even decide o hold them liable indefinitely—or at least for the duralion
of original ownership—whichever comes first.

I sincerely appreciate your consideralion in this matter,

(_.)62/ SUJ:LJ ;;Q Eon (,;”/ . (/// ‘;),f) a‘eé(‘}/j...é
Janet Renee Maltby
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33230-SHAADLZR UNVISOR *HHEOLY b 54,28 51,28
Subtotal ‘
PARTS
Type: XLR TOTAL CHARGE FOR CONCERN
PARTS . 135.50 TOTRL CHARGE 1060,87
TIRES 385.60
SUPPLIES 19,83 CASH 1000, 97
ABOR 395,38
STATE FEBS 1.00
SUB-TOTAL 944,31
FIE, SRLES TAY 56.66
TOTAL CHRRGE 1000.97
Borimate 1167.60
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Tag: 1664 | Licengo:

hdv: 210 MICHREL B ABHRY

Xid o

2XGFE1283 7HB48709 Pagn: 1 Involce: ¥92840

T

MALIRY, ROHEE
1600 WOODLAND DR
IE1L4

ROCKLEDSE, FL 32
Work: [321) BG7-5060 Home; (321)

5441918 Work Ext:5

MALYBY , RENEE
1600 WOODLAND DR
Ei1d
ROCKLERGE,
Viovk: {321}

FL, 32955
867-5068 Home: (321) 544-10618 Work

o

Correction FERFORM 4-WRESL "ALIGHMENT WITH MAJOR SERVICE

Odometsr In: 93931 Duty ! LB X Prelhsl 0F HONDI( CIVIC 2X 2DR CPE Blus
Stogki:  THS4ET09

feglin: 031/24/1% Depst (3/24/11 llnvolced: 03/24/11 14110 Mh | Inservice:r 04/28/07 soldt  04/23/07
Concath 041 MOUN'® AND BALANCE 4 TALKEH TIRES Operation Teuh Anount
Cause WORN AT 2/32NDS MB4 202 *
Corraction HOUNT AMD BALANCE FOUR TIRES
Parkys Part Humbor BCH Noto Casaription oty Sell

010 SOL5SRIGEAL, TIRESA FALKEN ZE912 TIRE 4

010 VALVESTEM VALVESTEN 4 2

Gie YIRErEE TDISD TIRE DIgPOERL VEE 4 B
Typer (LB ' TOTAL CHARGE FOR COHCERN 461,40
Concelsn 061 FOUR WHREL ALIGMMERT Operation Tach i Paroarnt
Causn PER TIRES REPLACEMENT 4WAS 262 *

TOTRL CHARGE FOR CONCERN 64,85

Typel ALE Lins Flager Nos
Concern  + 0%} CODOLANT SYSTEM SERVICE Operation Tach Amount
Causg MATHT ) CoBL 202 ¥
Covrect Lon DRAIN AND REFILL THE RADIATOR, INSPECT THE CODLING SYSTEM,

PRESSUR !
Commath B PBEST TRE SYIPBM
Parts fart. Humbor PO Hots pPozeription ¢} Sell

HON  KITCGOL COMLANT SERVICE SPEC 1 ¥¥,00 Y00

HON  0L996-9611 CCOLANT (TYP2 BLUR) 1 8
Typas XL TOTEL CHARSE FOR CONCERM 54,95
Concern 11| PERFORM FREE WULPI-POIMT INSPECTION PER CUSTOMER APPROVAL Operabion Amount
Canss MATHT MAINT
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o
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SUNVISOR ZPLIT T
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7-20-11

James G. Mclale

611 Norris Ave.. #3
MeCook, NE 69001
Phone © 308-345-8669

Honda Sunvisor Rembursement
P.O. Box 2902
Torrance, CA 90501-2902

Dear Sie

Upon receipt of your communication, indicating that I have produced all requirements as
prool” of replacement of a broken sun visor for my 2007 Honda Civie LX (Vin #
THOFALG587 1. 114225), with the exception that the Webb Body Shop Invoice does not
register the mileage, inasmuch as they were merely replacing a broken Honda part. The
only mifeage | can produce is what my Civic registers today, 7-26-11, and that is,

WU
¢ «\9.

If Honda insists on mileage at the time of replacement of the sun visor, there is no way
I can produce that figure since Webb Body Shop had no reason to record that figure at
the time of roplacement, and, therefore, 1 object to Honda’s using this loop-hole to
circumvent this class action suit.

This is a comment on the settlement in Cooper, ¢ al. v. American Hinda Co., Inc.,
Case No. BC 448670,
Sincerely yowrs, s7 i g # j

M L SO A

1.G. MeHale

ce. Los Angeles Superior Court; Berk Law PLLC; and Lewis Brisbois BISGAARD &

SMITH LLP




\'150}, cl(,um due to the l(ﬂiowmo rcason(s)

HONDA SUNVISOR CLAIMS ADMINJSTRATION
July 20,2011 ARV R

a20

JAMES MCHALE
611 NORRIS AVE APT 3
MC COOK, NE 69001-3141

VIN: IHGFA165871.114225

Our office has received from you a Claim Form relating to the seltlement that was reached
in the Class Action entitled Cooper v. American Honda. We are unable to process your sun

The Claim 1s missing one or more of these ifems: g
Name
/ Address
Mileage
Certification Signature ;
Required documentation (Receipt, Invoice or Canceled Check)
Other;

Please mail the reguested information to:

HONDA SUNVISOR REIMBURSEMENT
P.O. BOX 2962
TORRANCE, CA 50501-2502

10 EXPEDITE YOUR CLAIM, PLEAST, INCLUDE THIS BAR CODED DOCUMENT WITH THE
INFORMATION REQUESTED ABOVE

If'you are submitting copies, please ensure information is Iegibie.

et e







Lorelei Ballard 4 13232 Dax Ct. 4 San Diego, CA 92129 4 Phone: 858-484-7540

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP ¢ 21 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Coeper, et al. v. American Honda Moior Co., Inc., Case #: BC 448670
VIN and Model Year of my Class Vehicle: 2HGFGI 2&7(}{5683]3, 2006

July 30,2011

To Roy M. Brisbois:

I am writing (o express my objection io the seitlement proposal in the case of Cooper, ef al. v.

American Honda Motor Co., Ine. Tobject because the proposal does not benefit Class Vehicle
owners who made extra efforts to preserve the life of their sun visors and because Class Counsel
is prepared to seek a windfall at the expense of low income Class Vehicle owners.

The proposed settlement will not benefit me because, although my sun visor may be defective, |
have taken great care (o prevent damds_c to it. 1store my Class Vehicle in a garage and when 1
park outside T alwe Qs p slace a sun shade across the windshield. T have provided a benefit to my
community by sparing the street of one more parked car, Too many cars on the sireet can present
dangers by blocking vmblhiy of motorists, pedestrians, and bicyclists. If I paid good money for
my Class Véhicle and the life span of the sun visor is publically revealed to be diminished, 1
should receive compensation for the decrease in market value of my Class Vehicle.

I also object to Class Counsel seeking up to $430,000.00 for fees und expenses in an cconomic
climate where new Jawyers from non-clite schools live in poverty. My hero, Jill Ballard,
graduated from Thomas Jefferson School of Law in 2008, cum laude, with sufficient Jaw
clerking experience. She passed the hardest bar in the nation on the first try, yet could enly make
enough money to live in poverty and collect food stamps for two years, She eventually gave up
her leasehold estate to avoid giving all her hard carned money lo a greedy landlord, Robert G. De
Laurentis, Jr. Now she can sometimes save up enough money (o make pay small payments of
aceruing interest on her student loans (which are in their third year of deferment.) Jill Ballard is
the smartest person 1 know and I believe that she has not failed in any way. [ do not see faimess
when lawyers living at the top of the wealth pyramid keep collecting disproportionate shares of
wealth while their intellect and skill levels are not any greater than those lawyers living at the
bottom of the wealth pyramid. Furthermore, Class Counsel seems (0 be seeking so much money
that they are even taking away from the heros of the case, the named Plaintiffs, who will only

receive $1,500 cach,

Respectfully submiited,

”/ A ‘, & )) zpé’é{ g//

“Lorelei Ballard







August 16, 2011

l.os Angeles Superior Gourt
Central Civil West

GO0 South Commonwealth Avenue
lLos Angeles, CA 20005

Berk Law PLLC

cfo Steven Berk

1225 15" Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

I/f'/erreit Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC
o/o Beth & Terrell
936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Seaitle, WA 98103

Lewis Brishols Bisgaard & Smith LLP
cfo Roy M, Brisbois

2271 N. Figueroa Street

Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Reply to:  Objection 1o Seitlement
Cooper, et.al. v. Ametican FHonda Motor Co, Inc., No, BCA48670

Owney Inforaation:
Alvin L. Sowers, Jr.
G608 S Grand

Lyons, KS 67654
620-257-3540

2007 Honda Civic
VIN 1THGFA16577 L0 15028

To Whom It May Concern,

I am an original owner of my Honda Civie. 1 use the car 1o commute to work each day. The round tip
commute is approximatiely 84 miles. | now have approximately 127,000 miles on the vehicle. | began having
problems with the driver's sign sun visor splitiing near the pivot rod within the first year. | was unaware they
was a reoccurting problem for Honda Civies” until the receipt of this settlement notice. | never fixed it. Had the
damage oceurred later in the cars life cycle, | would understand the decision.




Knowing now this to be a defect | believe the fact that | exceed the 100,000 mites limit should not preciude me
from this settlement. | have place pictures at the botiom of this page to demonstrate the problem [ am having.
Pwould ask those mvul\/oc in this case to reconsider a setflement with me. All1 really want is a method to fix
the problem.

Respec?l!yﬁu
Y
{ = i s
vm L uoweré/\h

/ 1 /”/7-
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Candie Millsaps

01 University Drive
Waldort, MD 20602
301-752-4857

August 4, 2011
To whonm it may concern:

This fetter is in reference to the settlement of Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Case
No. BC 448670. | am commenting on the case, disagreeing with the extension of warranty made on the
sun visors by Honda.

Ieurrently own a 2006 Honda Civie with VIN 2HGFG12836H561426, The sun visor on this vehicle
has actuaily been cracked and broken for almost 2 years now. As you can see in the attached service
multi-point inspection, (the most recent service 've had on the vehicle) the dealership recommended
that T get it replaced. At that Gme. T was within the odometer of the warranty claim; however, this was
priov (o knowing of this legal dispute with Honda and 1 did not want to pay lor the sun visor. | think the

Cost was ()U[!‘-’;]g'@OUS.

I'believe I am still entitled to getling this replaced without paying anything cven though | have since
gone over the 100,000 mile warranty extension, [ have been the only owner of this vehicle and have
keptit for over 5 years. T would like Honda to cover the cost of the replacement of the sun visor
whether it be in the form of warranty or a check sent to me to cover the cost.

[ you should have any questions, please feel free 1o contact me anytime. My contact information is
listed at the fop of this letier, Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

sincerely,

-~ )
e

e
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2298 Crain Hwy o Walcorf, Maryiand 20601-3145

wwy . Kendixon.com
Parts Direct Lines

3’(}1 v645—7000“
301-

5-9656

301-843-8700 _
301-843-9104 BOLSSJ#‘:»OB—’%

=

3

301-884-2171

[~ . A' o - § ) - 2 . .
o “1432 319 * Gervice Invoice Customer Copy * s wsss pages
i S v ———
Customer No: 145738 Advisar: JEFF Invoice Date : 03/ 2312011 Term: CASH
Candie Lynne } > - "
Millsaps License No Qdometer In Odometer Out Stock No
501 UNIVERSITY DR AA 67972 7974
VALDORF MD 20602 i
‘ ALDORF MD 2060 Year Make wodel Model No Delivery Date
} omn: {301}638 § Bus:  (301)423-5111 2006 HONDA CIVIC 05/09/2008
Cell; (301)/» 4857 Today: Vehicle ID No Selling Dealer $0O Date nServ Uate | gcation
Email: CNUTZ4YOU@YARDO.COM 2HGGFG12836H5G 1428 (b/'“ /2091 0B/09/2006
N | N—
REQUESTICONPLAINT
CORRECTIONS TYPE  CSR# Amount
WWASH COURTESY EXTERIOR CAR WASH cP 815 .00
Technician: %7 MATTHEW
Cause: OONE
Correction: DONE O
Reguest Tofal $0.00
LABOR $772.84
PARTS $850.79
OIL/GAS 30.00
MisC. $0.00
SUPPLIES $35.95
SUBLET/TOW 30.00
ENV FEE $5.70
DISCOUNT 824355
SUBTOTAL $1,421,7¢

If you have any concerns - please see Touy Deep
PARTS GUARANTEED 12MO 12,600 MILES.

SERVICE HOURS MON-FRI 6AM-8PM SATURDAY 7AM-5PN

RS
(I HEREEBY
R HEITHER &85

SALES TAX

$43.30

WARR DEDUCTIBLE $0.00
OTHER DEDUCTIBLE  50.00
TOTAL INVOICE g1 465.17

e f e
l\i;’i EECOTRI LS
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August 22, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, Ca 90005

To Whom It May Concern:

[ am commenting on the settlement in Cooper, et al.v. American Honda
Motor Co., Inc., Case No. BC 448670.

I own a 2007 Honda civic 2 door coupe; the sun visor has been broken for
The last year; cracked just as you stated in your letter. I purchased the
vehicle new from the dealer in our area. :

Unfortanately, T commute a great distance back and forth to work at least 3
or 4 times a week, so my vehicle is well over the 100,000 mile limit for the
warranty. (135,000 approx.) I object to the fact that there is a mileage limit
on the warranty of the sun.visor; I do not understand what the mileage
limitation has to do with the quality or faultiness of the visor. It is clearly
faulty no matter how many miles the vehicle has been driven. T feel that I
am entitled to have the visor repaired by Honda at no charge for this reason.

Thanks and best regards,
L i Cuzdnnieo”

Deborah Cushman

7 Lynda Lane

Drums, Pa 18222
570-436-1077

Honda Civic Coupe 2007
Vin# 2HGFG116XTH578659

ce: Berk Law PLLC Lewis Brisbotis Bisgaard & Smuth LLP
c¢/o Steven N. Berk c/o Roy M. Brisbois

1225 15™ Street NW 221 N. Figueroa Street
Washington, DC 20005 Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012
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August 28, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Court

Central Civil West

6000 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 80005

Re:Cooper, et al v. American Honda Motor Co,, Inc.
Case #BC448670

To Whom [t May Concern;
{ realize that 1 am responding late to this lawsuit. | have heen sicl for the past month. | did want to

comment, however, | purchased my 2008 Honda Civic on 6/13/08. The VIN# is IHGFA16518L096961.
This is my first Honda vehicle. On 9/5/09, a little over a year after | purchased my new vehicle, | brought
it to my local dealership due to a problem with my driver's side sun visor, The visor was still under
warranty at that time. Earlier that week, the sun visor split when I tried to pull it down to block the sun
while driving. tdrive approximately 25 minutes to and from work each business day on a major
interstate. The split in the visor made it difficult to see while driving, which you can imagine made
driving on the interstate very difficult,

When | brought my Civic in for the repair the mechanic told me that there were other vehicles with the
same problem. |asked if there was a recall on this obviously defective part, | was told that Honda did
not deem it &s a safety issue. | asked how jt could not be a safety issue f it made seeing while driving

difficult,

I did not have any out-of-pocket expenses since my car was still under warranty at that time, However,
my concern is that my sun-visors will split again after the extended warranty expires. At this time I'm
afrald to put the visor down to block the sun because If it splits I will be stuck driving on the interstate
with limited visibility untilf can schedule a repair, | believe these defective parts should be recalled by
Honda because it is clearly a safety issue and | do not understand why this was not addressed. I'm
uncertain from the materials that were sent to me if | will be included in a recall if there is one in the
future. The materials that were sent were rather confusing.

E—::E)Q:«v’\ /) /(*f‘( i /yj'\(f

B
Eileen MacGregor
321-631-5729

6160 Fay Blvd,

Cocoa, FL 32927

Cc: Berk Law PLLC
¢/o Steven N, Berk
1225 15" Street Nw
Washington, DC 20005

Terrell Marchall Daudt 8 Willie PLLC
¢/o Beth E. Terrell

936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98103






Lynn Wiese

208 Parkside Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 494-2064

June 28, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Court
Centrat Civil West

500 South Commonweatith Avenue
Los Angeles,, CA 90005

Re: Cooper, et al. v. Ametican Honda Motor Co., Inc.,, Case No. BC 448670
Class Vehicle: 2007 Civic SI, VIN #12HGFAB5567H7 103567

Legal grounds for objecting: By invilation on Page 9 of the
Superior Court of the State of California Notice of Proposed Class Settlement.

Faclual Grounds for objecting: | am the legal.owner of the above ciled Class Vehicle
which had a sunvisor instalied at the Dealership at the time of purchase.

To Whormn It May Concerm:

To date, | have experienced no problem with the sunvisor on my car, and | have
NO CLAIM for reimbursement under this Setement,

MY OBJECTION in the above cited Case is the SEVEN-YEAR/100,000 MiLE
LIMITATION aspect of the Seltilernent. .

My argument; As an owner of a sunvisor which may be OR MAY MANIFEST
THE DEFECT at some future date, | believe | should receive no-cost repair or
replacement of the sunvisor WHENEVER THAT DEFECT MIGHT EMERGE. If the
sunvisor on my vehicle does not manifest the known splitfing defect until just after seven
years or 100,000 miles it seems unjust that it should suddently become my financial
responsibility 1o have it corrected. THE WARRANTY FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
OF A SPLIT SUNVISOR ON CLASS VEHICLES SHOULD BE UNLIMITED.

Thank you,
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'JLynn Wiese

cc: TERRELL MARSHALL DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
c/o Beth E. Terrell
938 North 34th Street, Suite 400
Seatile, WA 88103

;/r LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
0} ¢fo Roy M. Brisbois
77 221 N Figueroa Street, Suite 1200
l.os Angeles, CA 80012







Michael A, Klein
12034 Snider Road
Cincunati, QOhio 45249
mak71 H@AOL.com

513-659-1860

August 26, 2011
Los Angeles Superior Coust
Central Civil West
GO0 Soutdy Commonsealth Avenue
Los Augeles, CA 90003

RE: Theron Cooper and Alice Tran v. American Honda Motor Co,. Tne. No, BC448670
Dear Sir or Madam:

[am the owner of a 2008 Honda Civie EX sedan (VIN: 1HGFA158681,071193) that I purchased new
March 21, 2008, The driver's side visor that is the subject of this suit failed on Aprit 27, 2011, when
my vehicle had approximately 138,000 miles. T purchased a replacement part at a cost of $51.01 on
April 30, 2011, and installed it myself. | submitted a written request to Armerican Honda Motor Co.,
Inc. {Honda) for reimbursement on May 5, 2011, Honda rejected my request for retimbursement.

[ am wriling fo restate my objection to the settlement. Specifically, T object o the portion of the
setfernent limiting claims to 100,000 miles. I request that the mileage limitation be eliminated or
substantially increased, such as to 200,000 miles. T have ne objection to the time limitation.

[ previously timely submitted my objection, following proper procedures, via U.S. mail to the Court,
to plaintiffs’ counsel (addressed to Mr. Berk), and to defendant’s counsel. [ have read in documents
subsequently filed with the Court on August 8, 2011, by plaimiffs’ counsel that plainti{fs’ counsel
appears to have made misrepresentations to the Court inasmuch as my objection was omitted, This is
most apparent in the Declaration of Beth E. Terrell in Support of: Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for
Final Approval of Class Setilement and (2) Attorneys” fees and Inceniive Payments that includes a
Compendiun of 21 objections wherein my objection was omitted. Section [1 (A)(5) of the
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs’ Unopposed Motion for Final
Approval references that Compendium in discussing 21 objections. Inasmuch as T have actual
knowledge only of the omission of my objection, ] am not in a position to ascertain whether other
objections bave also been omitted and whether they would be material to the Court’s disposition of
this case. 1 further cannot ascertain the cause of such omission(s).

I request that the Court investigate this matier (o ascertain the cause of such omission and to further
ascertain whether there are any additional omissions of properly [iled objections that may have a
bearing on the Court’s disposition of this case.

Sincerely yours,
G T L
B P VI

Michael AL Klein

CC: Terrel]l Marshal) Daudt & Willie, PLLC Lewis Brishols Biseaard & Smith LLP
wio Beth I Terrel! ¢/o Roy M. Brishois
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Frony: Stephen AL and Audrey D. Bernstein
301 Daphne Drive
Enterprise, AL 36330
H-334-348-2474

For: Tos Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West
600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

Serk Law PLLC
¢/o Steven N, Berk
1225 15th Street NW
Waushington, DC 200035

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
cfo Roy M. Brisbois

221 N. Figueroa Street, Suife 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Subject: Objection to Setitement, Coorier, ¢b al. v. Aliierican I [ondd Motor Co., Inc.,
Case No. BC 448670

RE: 2006 Honda Civic LX, VIN #28GFA16576H504700
Drcar Siv/Madam,

[ object to the settement of this Class Action case as it goes before the legal processes,
and hope to have the settlement amended as mquu,u( 1 below. | have been fortunate in
that my local Handa Dealer has covered my three (3) repairs Ofthc defective visor ag {
have owned this vehicle. However, we paid fo ic xtended warranty plan at iime of
purchase. Now, with my vebicle oul of warranty and beyond hu Ilmus of this settlement,
we are ho longer protected from future defects. lh]s is my objection with this proposed
settlement-—instead. Honda Motor should provide this repair free for the fife of its e
This 1s not that expensive of a request and a convenience o Honda’s loyal owners,

phiagpel for

Please do not hesitate o contact me via phone or email at guelicragni
any questions or comments. Thanlk voragain for your (ime, patience, and assistance.

——

_/”“**\ C/«f/\/ ﬂuCJ Lﬁl&

STEPHEN /\ and AUDREY D, BERNSTEIN
Owners






Yy ve oo fs ' "
:*\fl:_:".ih_" Superior Cous

Cargy ul Civit

Commenwealtn Avemue
5, A BO0US

Class Counsel
W LAW PLLL

G0 Steven W, Bork
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Hashington, DC 20005

LRI xut‘ RISGAARD & S0 AlTH LLP
M. Rrishiols
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5 A0 gf'i‘;i, CA S0
Dt Sir ar Madar:

Fam writing i order Lo give notice that | object to the following settlement.

ALY

Pam commenting on the settleraent in Cooper, ef ol v, American Hondea fmk)u‘r( o,

LR

e 448670, M« name is Glenda Holmes Araold, P 0. Box 93

tefaphone i P13 6012497215, 1 ewn a {class vehicle) 2006 &

HEHGEY seplopent 1S L air T o

- R S A TS TRl
v wncder 100,000

, 3t as the sLUIu; nerd
Fhis one s no
¢ hearing or

FO0.000 miles, an

compensated, | have o buy a new sunviser beoalse

o
o subor

Fdda not nvend to appear ol the Fa

claiim ampway.

Regards,

7
\\/;_4 a

A N A

Glenda Holmes Arnold
0. 0. Box93
Fernwood, MS 39635

3 "i ' ""31 i\ i
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Michael A. MeClintéck

620 North Sycamore Streot
Gardner, Kansag '66030-1705
August 3} 2011

v
i

Tervell Marshall Daudt & Wllhc, PLLC
¢/o Beth B, Tervel]

9306 North 34th Street, Suite 400

Sealtle, Washington 98103 |

SUBJECT: Honda Sunvisor Proposed Scitlement  VIN: THGFAT6576L.069504
i

Dear Ms, Terrell,

[ object to the settlement because the length of time, and mileage; of the extended
warranty, are not Jong cnough. 1 purc hased the Civic knowing that Honda vehicles
can ast for years with high mileage. [ have already had three visors replaced (at
dealer’s expense), and, expect to keep my car for many more years, but this can :

lower any re-sale value on the car.

Honda should re-design the visor as a single plece visor (suchas the CR-V), instead
of repeatedly replacing them with the inferior multi-piece visor, This makes their
responsibility for a quality item limited, while putting the burden on the owner.

Thank you in advance.

bu@cu ely

/ﬁ/w'ﬁ% ?7/ //%/Z ok

Michael A. MeClintock

oy

Cal

ce: Los Angeles Superior Court
Lewis Brisbols Bisgaard & Smith LLP
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LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT August 12, 20 }3\/ ) o
Ceniral Civil Wes! Patti Amelotle

600 South Commonwealth Avenue 390 E. Kingsley Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 80005 Pomona, CA 91767
809-461-3201

patii @ pattiamelotie.com

2006 Honda Civic
VINFIHMFATG8065008136

BERK LAW PLLC

clo Steven N. Berk
1225 15th Streel NW
Washington, DC 20005

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

clo Roy M. Brisbois
221 Figueroa Street
Suite 1200

l.os Angeles, CA 90012

CASE NO:BC448670 Cooper, et al, v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc

To whom it may concern,
I wauld like to comment on the setflement offer in the alorementioned case.

This seliiement is far too litlle to take care of the problem. In fact, it does not address the under-
lying manufaciurer’s defect. This is not a problem due to misuse by the owners. It is a defect
and should be repaired once and for all, not just covered over with an extension of warranty.

I have not incurred any actual expenses for this issue - just aggravation and lime wasted. There
is a serious defect in the visor. The two dealers | have taken the car to fold me that Honda knew

thatl there was a defect.

Lam well over the mileage limitation so this settiement will do me no good. It does not fix the
known manufacturec's defect. | should not *ever” have to pay for ihe replacement of the visor
due 1o it cracking/splitting open.

i purchased my car in April of 2006. Belore the end of my firsi year of ownership ihe drivers side
visor bmke had il replaced under warranty at a dealership without problem. Within a year it
happened again and reluctantly the dealer again replaced it. The third year the dealer would not
fix it under warranty. | wrote a letter 1o Honda and they approved the replacement free of charge
(see the capy of the attached letter). The next year | had delayed getting the broken visor re-
paired and in August 2010 | was in a car accident which resulled in the visor being replaced.

I abject to the sellliement. | am disgusied zhdt this is the best outcome. for a known manufactur-
ars defect.

»\\\ Patti Amelotte B

4
\/ //Z/é/ %'\J/)/Z‘

2006 Honda Civic VINAJHMFATE8065008136



American Honda Motor Co., inc. Patti Amelotie
390 E. Kingsley Ave,
Pomona, CA 91767
909-461-3201
pattie@patiiamelotie.com
December 15, 2008

Honda Autoemobile Customer Service
1919 Totrance Boulevard

Mail Stop: 500 - 2N - 7D

Torrance, CA 80501-2746

American Honda Motor Co., Inc.
Honda Automobile Customer Service
P.O. Box 2964

Torrance, CA 80509

Telephone: (800) 899-1Q09

To Whom It May Concam:

I am writing fo you today to ask for your assistance regarding the replacement of the driver’s
side sun visor in my 2006 Honda Civic.

Within the first year | ownad the vehicle, the driver's side sun visor broke open at the fop where
it connects to the ceiling of the car. The plastic cracked open as if it was catching on something
inside the sun visor making it impossible for it to stay up out of the way fiush with the ceiling of

the car.
The service department at DHC Gardena Honda, CA, replaced it for me.

Within the second year of ownership it broke again in the same way, As DHC Gardena Honda
had fixed it previously under warranty | returned to their service department and they replaced it

free of charge.

Mow during miy third year of ownership il has broken again in the same way.

Fdo finl understand what is wrong.

The service department in DHC Gardena Honda tokd me that they have been replacing s lot of
the sun visors on the Honda Civics and that Honda knows that there is a problem with them.

The manager in DHC Gardena Honda is not willing to replace it again for me due to the amount

of mileage on my car,

However, | do not understand what mileage has to do with faulty construction of the part. | have
owned many cars over the years and the sun visor never broke.

A friend bought a 2007 Honda Civic and has had the same problem with his sun visor,

My sister had a Honda Accord for 10 years and the sun visor never broke.




I do not think that | should have to pay to replace the sun visor this year nor any subsequent

years,

Obviously something is catching on inside of the sun visor and breaking it from the inside. This
is not abuse on my pat, it is faulty design, Fortunately | am not tall so my view is not obstructed

while | drive but it is annoying to say the least,

[ expect to hear back from someone in a timely manner regarding this matter. | anticipate a
permanent and satisfactory resclution {o it as well.

Sincerely,

Palti Amelolte






Aungust 13, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Cownt
Central Crvi] West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

Re: Cooper, et sl v, American Honda Motor Co., Ine,
Cage Mo, BC 448670

[ am stating my comments/objections here as allowed/explained in the notice 1 received
in July. I don’t agree with part of the settlement. I submitted a claim and received
reimbursement of $62.17 for one visor that I had replaced and paid for in March 2010.
Prior to that date [ made several other trips to Gary Smith Honda in Fort Walton Beach
where the car was purchased to get visors replaced, those visors were covered by
warranty. Althongh my caris barely 5 years old it has over 100,000 miles on it so
apparcatly [ won’t be ¢ligible for future repairs/reimbursements on the two broken visors
[ am currently sporting. T hope | am not in an accident caused by the broken visors that
impair my vision every single time I drive my car,

Although I am happy that someone initiafed this lawsuit and 1 was able to get this one
reimbursernent please know the replacement visors installed ate the SAME as the
defective ones removed. There has been no atlempl to make them betier. T was told at
Gary Smith Honda that it was more cost ¢ffective for them to just keep replacing them
than it would be to redesign them???7? The broken visors are a DANGER! This is not just
an acsthetic problem or a convenience problem. The broken visors won't stay up, they
block the driver’s vision not only on the driver’s side; the passenger’s side visor hanging
down also jmpairs the ability to see,

['think Honda should be made to repair all defective visors fice of charge in the future
(with no limit to age of car or mileage, what does mileage have to do with it?7) OR.
vreferably redesign and reinstall a visor that won’t break when vou use it. Shouldn’t there
be a recall? '

‘X}/‘/ﬁ{,x@/j’(\_&,

Sonja Lusk

2941 Sherwood Drive

Navarre, FL 32566

850-939-2159

2006 Honda Civic EX (vin 2HGFG12856H552002)

ce: Berk Layw PLLC
¢/o Steven N, Berk
1225 15" 8t NW
Washington, DC 20005

Lewts Brishois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
¢/o Roy M. Brisbois

221 N. Figueroa St., Ste 1200

L.os Angeles, CA 90012
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John M. Linebarper
14315 Soula Drive NI3
Albuguerque, NM 87123
(W) 505/845-8282

jmdinebiicomeast.net

25 August 2011
Dear Sirs:

The purpose of this letter is to comment on, and object to, the settlement in Cooper, et al. v. dmerican Honda
Motor Co., Inc., Case No, BC 448670, Here are the relevant details of the Honda Civic that 1 own:

Model Year: 2006
VIN: THGEALGAT6L145190

[ have three grounds for objection to the terms of the settiement:

B The frequency of the problem. 1 live in Albuquergue, New Mexico, where the heat is intense during
the summer months, especially in the middle of the day. [ have had to replace my sun visors every
single year since 1 have bought my car. owever, were [ o actually use my sun visors, 1 would be
forced to replace them every single week during the summer months.
The settlement does not require Honda to solve the problemn, which is the poor design of the sun
visors, The visors are of two-piece construction, not one-piece, and the two pieces are glued together
instead of being screwed together. The glue melts in the hot Southwest sun and the visor picees
separate, thus become inoperable, Honda is not being required to redesign the visors; instead, all that
Honda is required to do is to extend the warranty to 7 years or 100,000 miles, whichever comes first.
After that time (or mileage), the problem will still exist, and the consumer will have no recourse, and
will be forced to pay for repairs.
3, The unsafe situation that results from coping with the problem. Ihave simply stopped using my sun
visors in order to keep from having to constaatly replace them. I would imagine that [ am not alone
in this practice. In the slanting sun of dusk or early morning, this leads 10 unsafe conditions because 1
am frequently unable to sce oncoming traffic because of the blinding sun. In my opinion, Honda
(both at the corpurate level and at the level of the local dealer) bears the liability for any accident thal
should occur due to this practice, because of its refusal to redesign the sun visors for the Southwest
market,

>

Please fee] free to contact me with any questions or problems. [ am contemplating contacting local legal
counsel because of the unsafe situstion that Honda's negligence has forced me to adopt simply in order to
avoid having to replace the sun visors every single week during the summer months, [nmy personal view,
the settlement as proposed is a bad settlement for the consumer over the long run. Please require Honda 1o
solve the problem and fix the design of the sun visors!

Sincerely,
>

ol M. Lincbarger



Class Member

Phillip and Debra Herman
1437 Fieldstone Dr.
Allen, TX 75002
972.396.8088

No. 1 Court

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Mator Co., Inc.,
Case No. BC 448670

Concerns to the Court and Class Counsel as follows for 2007 Honda Civic Coupe;

VINFZHGFG12817H523842:
Honda Cars of McKinney Service and Parts Department in Texas has performed
replacement under warranty for the driver’s side (right visor} twice, and the
passenger’s side (left) once, so there has been no oui-of-pocket expense as of
date.
However, the defective visors were replaced with the same visor indicated as
having a defect from that which required replacement, thus lending itself to the
possibility of popping and cracking again for a third time.
How does replacing a defective sun visor with another defective sun visor fix the
issue?
When 1 asked the service repair man this question, he simply replied, “We are
just keeping the custorner happy by replacing the broken one with a non-hroken
one.” 1iold him | would tike them both replaced with a non-defective substitute,
yet he stated there was not a non-defective sun visor available. 5o | was given

another defective part as replacement.

I have enclosed a copy of repair reports. In addition, as per legal correspondence, | have sent
this letter and a history of all repair invoices to the three law firms listed as affiliates.

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
c/o Roy M. Brishois

221 N. Figueroa Street

Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

. K’\‘i’--r A

Terrell Marshall Daudi & Willie PLLC
¢/o Beth E. Terrell

936 North 34™ Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98103

Berk Law PLLC

¢/o Steven N. Berk
1225 15" sireet NW
Washington, DC 20005
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CELL: 214-448-661

86119 ROBERT LORANCE 190 5881 07/05/11 HOCS583261
PHILLIP HERMAN 1755HY 49,085 ATOMIC BLUE
1437 FIELDSTONE DR c ¢ 77
ALLEN. TX 75002-4947 07 /HONDA/CIVIC COUPE/2DR CPE EX AT 12/26/06
ZHGFGL2817HS5238472 207668
07/05/11,
8972-396-B08R MO: 49086
LABOR & PARTS - - - - << m = e e Lo e et et e et e e e e e e e ek e
JE 1 32H0Z11-031  06-09 CIVIC SVISOR  UNITS: .10 TECH(S):1041 WARRANTY
CUSTOMER STATES RIGHT SUNVISOR IS SPLITING OR COMING APART,
REPLACE PER WARRANTY EXTENSION 11-031 - .1
éggg THE DRIVER SIDE IS POPPING WHEN PUTTING IT UP (R
COMES APART: FAILED PART; 83280-SNA-A0LZB e
DEFECT CODE: 55700, SYWPTON CODE: R7600 P )
REPLACED-LEFT-SIDE"VISORT~ORDERED-RIGHT SIDE- FOR-REPLAGENENT / . i
s e AT
e TTY <o FPNUMBER - -« mvv e wmemes DESCRIPTION - -+ » v e aeermrnnnnon UNIT PRICE™ee Yo {:,»
0 83230-SNA-ADIZA SUNVISOR NH598L NARRANTY, N s ‘
/" PART ON SPECIAL ORDER S IV Sy
% QUANTITY 1 IS SPECYAL ORDERED *# e /;/ s
JOB\# 1 1 83280-SNA-AO1ZA SUNVISOR NHS98L WARRANTY . Lo j\; :
— )]08 # 1 JOTAL PARTS 0.00 A L
e T TOTAL EABOR e PARTS 000 ’
2 12HOZL HONDA MULTI-POINT  UNITS: ’ TECH(5):1041 0.00
HONDA MULTI-POINT VEHICLE INSPECTION
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING HONDA CARS OF MCKIMMEY FOR YOUR
SERVICE NEEDS.
TECHNICIAN PERFORMED A FREE MULTI-POINT VERICLE INSPECTION
ON YOUR VEHICLE. RESULTS ARE ON THE ATTACHED SHEET.
PARTS----- - QTY - - -FP-NUMBER - - - we v e e emme - DESCRIPTION- - < == v v cmemememmnnen UNIT PRICE-
JOB # 2 TOTAL PARTS 0.00
JOB # 2 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
JU 3 OIHOZOL - COMPLIMENTARY WASHII UNITS:  TECH(S):1041 0.00
COMPLIMENTARY WASH ON YOUR VEHICLE PERFORMED AT NO-CHARGE
CUSTOMER GOODWILL
COMPLETED COMPLIMENTARY WASH OF CUSTOMERS VEHICLE.
PARTS- -~ - - - OTY - - FP-HUMBER- -~ -~ <-vevvnnnn DESCRIPTION- -« - e vmvnomemrnnns UNIT PRICE-
JOB # 3 TOTAL PARTS 0.00
JOB # 3 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
J & 8IHOZ-QCT QUALITY INSPECTION  UNITS: TECH(S) :DPOO DPXX  WARRANTY
?LUALIT‘( CONTROL INSPECTION
)
HONDA CARS OF HMCKINNEY HAS PERFORMED A QUALITY CONTROL
INSPECTION ON YOUR VENICLE AFTER THE MAINTENANCE AND/GR
REPAIRS WERE PERFORMED. WE DO THIS TO INSURE THAT YOUR
SATISFACTION WITH OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT YS EXCELLENT.
PARTS -+ - - - - QTY - < FP-NUMBER - - - - e mmmne e DESCRIPTION- -« <o v e mvammeemenns UNIT PRICE-
JOB # 4 TOTAL PARTS 0.00
JOB # 4 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00

...............................................................................................

CnTmTm T ey [CONTINUED Ot NEXT PAGE]  02:28pm



86119 . ROBERT LORANCE 190 6125 07/06/11
7 C BLUE
PHTLLIP HERMAN 1755HY 49,120 ATOMI
1437 FIELDSTONE DR 07 /HONDA/CIVIC COUPE/2DR CPE EX AT  12/26/06
ALLEN, TX 750024947, rmrrimnue
P TRHGFGL2817HS523842 207669
e A 07/06/11
A 3
972-396-8088 |
.LABOR %mms ................... e o
O711-037 . 06-09 CIVIC SVISOR - UNITS: - 0,10 Jeo(s):1098 839 YARRANTY

REPLACE RIGHT SUNVISOR, SOP HERE
REPLACE PER HARRANTY EXTENSION 11-031 - 1//
COMES APART: FAILED PART: 83280-SHA-A0178/
DEFECT CODE: 55700, SYMPTOM CODE: R7600 ¢

N, REPLACE ONE VISOR - opf 810185 .17

’\

N TV EP-HUMBE R - - - -- - - *f-’;-ungsc‘ BIPTION - ee oo emmnne UNIT PRICE-
JQB # 1 % i 83230 §Nﬁ“§9}2ﬁ”‘ ’“SUNVISOR NH598L WARRANTY
o o J0B & 1 TOTAL PARTS 0,00
B J0B # 1 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
2 0IHOT288 - BOC-APPT-LORTE. .-+ UNITS: - 0.00- TECH(S):1095 538~  INTERWAL
ggﬁr& ’%?Eg APPOINTIENT SET BY LORIE

THANKS FOR CHODSING HOMDA CARS OF WCKINNEY FOR YOUR
SERVICE NEEDS!

PARTS------ OTY---FP-NUMBER- - - -~ -v v veeene DESCRIPTION-+-+vvvrvmvvmeranans UNIT PRICE-
JOB # 2 TOTAL PARTS .00
J0B # 2 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
H 3.02H07T HONDA MULTI -POINT  UNITS: 0,00 TECH(S):1095 539 INTERRAL

HONDA MULTI-POINT VERICLE INSPECTION

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING HONDA CARS OF MCKINKEY FOR YOUR
SERVICE NEEDS.

TECHNICIAN PERFORMED A FREE MULTI-POINT VEHICLE INSPECTION
ON YOUR VEHICLE. RESULYS ARE ON THE ATTACHED SHEET.

PARTS- - --- -1V~ - -FP-NUMBER- - - - - v ovee - DESCRIPTION---------vnzcoeonnee UNIT PRICE-
JOB # 3 TOTAL PARTS 0.00
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7/27/2011 SUMMARY HISTORY DISPLAY 3030
PAGE 3

4:38:10

US'L o ER NAME PHILLIP HERMAN SERIAT, NO. 2HGFG12817H523842
OTAL R/O'S 11 TOTAL SERV. DAYS 11 MAKE HO HONDA
N# RO.NO. RO. DATE.. MILES. ADV/TECH J# T OPERATION CODE. DESCRIPTION.....
CCXX 1 C 01HOZO035 O/F 28.95 HONDA
1095
2033
603
2049
2059
2060
2018
2052
CCXX 2 C 0SHOZTROTATION *TIRE ROTATION
1095
2033
603
2049
2059
2060
2018
2092
CCXX 3 W 07HOZ1 4 WHEEL, ALIGNMEN
1095
2033
603
2049
2059
2060
2018
2092
276
581
992
992
1014
COXX
1095
2033
2039 :
CCXX 2 C O5HOZTROTATION +TIRE ROTATION
1095
2033
2039
614
2001 L I 94HOZ04 CP PDS - CARS

S 401189 10/27/2007 9808
W 32HOZ07-055 06-07 CIV ABS OR

20HOZ BODY-GEN

ISR
=

10 2379348 06/11/2007 5969
D1HOZ16 FREE O/C-SRV&PAR

HFEHPﬂ3iﬁt€§5H*%F§H‘ﬂk3H?%%3HlékﬁﬂfﬂPﬂ%*ﬂkﬂﬂkﬂkiﬁ?ﬁhﬁﬁ*ﬂkiﬂ
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364775 03/10/2007 2423
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US {ER NAME PHILLIP HERMAN SERTIAL NO. 2HGFG12817H523842
OTAL R/0'8 11 TOTAL SERV. DAYS 11 MAKRE HO HONDA
N# RO.XNO. RO. DATE.. MILES. ADV/TECH J# T OPERATION CODE. DESCRIPTION.....
T 1026 1 I 06HOZ ENGINE-GEN
T 1026 2 I 0Q1HOZ288 BDC-APPT-LORIE
T 2004 3 I 81lHOZ-QCI QUALITY INSPRECTI
T 1026 4 I 94HOZ01 COMPLIMENTARY WA
. T 1026 5 C 01HOZ031 O/F 32.95 HONDA
4 558365 12/28/2010 42423 A 2079
T 1026 1 W 06GHOZ ENGINE-GEN
T 1026 2 I 02HOZL HONDA MULTI-POIN
T 1026 2 I 96HOZ-DECBKRS RED OP CODE-BRAK
T 1026 4 I 97HOZOS YELLOW CODE-TIRE
T 1026 5 I 96HOZ1B RED OP CODE-AC/H
T 1026 6 I 96HOZOG6-FILTER RED OP-CODE ENGIT
T 1026 7 I 96HOZ06 , RED OP CODE-ENGI
T 1026 8 I 96HOZO041 RED CODE - BRAKE
T 1026 9 I 96HO%16~STEER RED CODE-~STEERIN
T 1026 10 I 9GHOZO1 RED - MAINTENANC
5 537231 07/22/2010 36761 A 190
T 1095 1 C 01HOZO031 O/F 32.95 HONDA
T 6048
T 2050
i 2044
T 297
T 7043
T 7044
T CcCoo
T 1095 2 I 02HOZL HONDA MULTI-POIN
T 6048
T 2050
T 2044
T 257
T 7043
T 7044
T cCoo
T 1095 3 I 94HOZO1 COMPLIMENTARY WA
T 6048
T 2050
T 2044
T 297
T 7043
T 7044
T CCoo
T . 2004 4 C 81HOZ-QCI QUALITY INSPHCTI
6 506104 11/27/2009 30912 A 7015
T 235 1 C 01HOZ039 O/F 26.95 HOMDA
T 235 2 C 96HOZ18 RED OP CODE-AC/H
T 235 3 C 96HOZ06-FILTER RED OP-CODE ENGI
T 235 4 C 96HOZ041 RED CODE - BRAKE
502774 11/02/2009 30344 A 1032
T 667 1 W 32HOZ08-039 06/07 CIV W/FUMP
8 409502 12/26/2007 12669 A 1030 S
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MU YER NAME PHILLIP HERMAN SERIAL NO. 2HGFG1L2817H523842
'OTAL R/O'S 11 TOTAL SERV. DAYS 11 MAKE HO HONDA

Cm e e e S e e WL et e o e et T e ke e e ok hes v v e e —n e e e . e

¥ RO.NO. RO. DATE.. MILES. ADV/TECH J# T OPERATION CODE. DESCRIPTION.....
4912

1 583501 07/06/2011 190
539 1 W 32HOZ11-031 D6-~09 CIVIC 8VIS

1085
7077
7081
7089
2073
8017
ccoo
539 2 I 01HOZ288 BDC-APRPT-LORIE
1095
7077
7081
7089
2073
8017
cCoo
539 3 I 02H0Z1 HONDA MULTI-PCIN
1095
7077
7081
7089
2073
8017
CCoo
539 4 T 94H0Z01 COMPLIMENTARY WA
1085
7077
7081
7089
2073
8017
CCoo
DP0OO0 5 W B81HOZ-QCI QUALITY INSPECTI
DPXX
7085
190
1041
T 1041
T 1041
T DPOoo
T DPXX
T 2004
T 7085
T 2044
T
T
T
T
A

[

WHHHHHHHHHHQHHHHHPEHHHHHHH*&HH)—H*—B*—BHHHHH?D‘

2 583261 07/05/2011 49086
32HOZ11-031 06-09 CIVIC SVIS

02HOZ1 HONDA MULTI-POIN
94HOZ01 COMPLIMENTARY WA
8§1HOZ-QCT QUALITY INSPECTI

=)
B W N
Z0Q0n=E

96HOZ18 RED OP CODE-AC/H
26H0OZ06 RED OP CODE-EMNIT
96HOZ041 RED CODE -~ 32RAKE
96HOZ16 -STEER RED CODE-STRERIN

1041
1041
1041
1041

591

(SR 6]
RN eNe!

3 559186  01/03/2011 42964



DEBRA HERMAN
1437 Fieldstone Dr.
Allen, Texas 75002

Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC
c/o Beth E. Terrell

936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98103
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\ritoing J. Bastien van der Meer
P.0. Box 185
Lane, Oklahoma 74555
work: 580-323-3108 7 home: 580-889-4787 [ worl fax; 580-326-3182

August 25, 2011

Judge Highberger ~ /v T‘;,\‘/x/?
Los Angeles Superior Court @ LC> _?”’/ 1
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealih Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90005

Re:  Objection to Settlement
Cooper et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Tne,
Case No, BC 448670

Vehicle information:
2007 Honda Civic Si
VIN 2HGFG21577H705734

Dear Judge Highberger:

L object to the settlement in this case because it does not address safety issues. | therefore
respectfully ask the Court not to approve the settlement unless Honda corrects the defective visor
problem instead of replacing broken visors with defective ones,

On March 14, 2007, T bought 2 new Honda Civic 8i. Since then, Honda has replaced five
defective visors on my Si (copies of dealer invoices attached), When broken, the visors flopped
dowa, and blocked my forward vision, which rendered them useless for their intended purpose. 1
had 1o drive with the broken visors swivelled to the lefl, which then blocked my side vision.

(AR %1 LN

Here’s the visor replacetment history on my Si:

date Mileage

03/14/07 42 purchase date

09/29/08 22,025 first visor replacement (lefi side warranty)

12723108 26,135 second visor replacement  (lefl side warranty)
07122109 32,906 third visor replacement (lefi side warranty)

08/04/11 46,965 fourth visor replacement (left side extended warranty)
08/04/11 46,965 fifih visor replacement (right side ext. warrauty)

Based on my expetience, the average Honda Civic owner might have to replace ten visors
by the time his or her vehicle has 133,000 miles on it. When the extended visor warranties




Auguast 25, 2011
Judge Highberger

page 2

expire at seven years or 100,000 miles, some owners of high-mileage Civies might forgo
replacing a broken (and unsafe) visor because they can’t afford the $100.00 to do so.

Hondas, as we all know, easily last well over 200,000 miles. The prospect of an aging

Civic fleet with defective sun visors sharing our roads presents an unacceptable risk to Civie
ovmers and to the public. In light of the faregoing, it would be proper for this Court to not
approve the scttlement unless Honda corrects the visor problem instead of replacing broken
visors with defective ones,

Respectfully submitted, thls 6 &~ day of August, 2011.

ﬂm&i«

Antdine J. Bastien van der Meer
P.O. Box 185, Lane, Oklahoma 74555
580-889-4787 home / 580-326-3108 work / 580-326-3183 work fax

attachments:

copy of 09/29/08 visor replacement info / Red River Honda (2 pages)
capy of 12/23/08 visor replacement invoice / Red River Honda

copy of 07/22/09 visor replacement invoice / Riverside Autoplex
copy of 0B/04/11 visor replacement invoice / Honda of Paris (2 visors)

Terrell, Marshall, Daudt & Willie PLLC /& —
c/o Beth B. Terrell 7
936 North 34th Street, Suite 400, Seattle, WA 98103

Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LLP ,?éi
¢/o Roy M. Brisbois
221 N, Figueroa Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, California 90012

American Honda Motor Co,, Inc, gf’

Honda Automobile Custorner Service
1919 Torrance Boulevard

Mail Stop: 500 - 2N - 7D

Torrance, CA 90501-2746

ZiAntains office filesitlonda Clate Action ~ settlement objection. wpd
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VEHID 7H705736

BASTIEN VAN DER MEER,ANTOINE
PO BOX

LANE OK 74555

HOME PHONE 580 BB9-4787

8US. PHONE 580 889-3343 EXT.
CELL PHONE H/A

PAGER N/A CORE
E-MATL

07 HONDA CIVIC 39202

(OWHER)

command? (Enter, %, N, VEH, CUST, 1)

Z01R07-07 0904 RED RIVER AUTOP

SERIAL WO,
CUSTOMER
DELV. DATE
IN SERVICE
WAR ., EXP,DATE
LICERSE WO,
UNIT  N/A
SA

N

(RIS s ol T o w e S at 8

2HGFGZL577H705736
308475
03MARD7
(3MARQ7
KEY Q00R13Y

SLSMN 70461




RO Mo: 17044 pnned 2;DECOB Closed: 23DECO8  Wileage: 26135

Line Code; A Booker: 70728 comeback: N
Cause:
SAL .. .. TECH... TYPE., GPCODE,. CB~RO,,... DESCRIPTION, . v v eimvnsr i
F0286 70092 CPH 01 MATINTENANCE

PARTSS 45,43 LABORS 9,85 MISCY (.00
70288 CPH 9997 MISC. SHOP CHARGES

, PARTS § 0.00 LABORY 0.00 MISCS -15.7%

Line Code: § Booker: 70286 Comeback: N
CompWawnt: &7 CUSTOMER STATES THAT DRIVERS WIPER IS KNOT WORKING
Cause: ////»
SA..,.. TECH,.. TYPE, OPCODE.. (B-RO,,.,. DESCRIPTION.< g G ey
70286 70092 CPH 67 ACCESSORITS OTHER

PARTSS 0.00 LABORS 0.00 MIsct 0.00
Feoe § of 13 - Dealer; HOMDA-S —vmemmwammmm e s e e e ¥
RO No; 15459 opened: 295€PUB  Closed: 29sEP08 mMileage: 22025
Line Code: A Booker! 70068 Comebaclk” N
complaint: 67 CUSTOMER STATES THAT DRIVERS VISOR WILL NOT STaY UP
Cause: FOUND VISOR BROKEN AND COMING APART
SA ... TECH, .. TYPE, OPCODE.. CB~RO,,... DESCRIPTION, i\ cvvrvimcrrannns .

702856 70152  wH 840100
Press B, 5#, Return for next page, EST#, 7

SUNVISOR, LEFT - REPLACE. S/8#°08-023

2000707 030s RED RIVER AUTOP Page 2/2



CUSTOMER fi: 308275 17044 ﬁ?
*TNVOICE® E X
ANTOINE 0 BASTIEN VAN DER MIER “ﬁV@Tﬁ %QRQA Fﬂ&ﬁ%ﬁ
PO BOX 2020 US Hwy 75N, Denigon, TX 75020
LANE, OK 74555 PAGE 1 {903} 463-9800
HOME:580-889-4787 CONT:N/A
BUS: 580-889-3343 CELL: SERVH}ZA&ﬂHSOR 70286 STEVE JONES
COLOR. . |YEARI: SCMAREMAQDEL SO NS CULIGENSE . L MILEAGE NG QUT ] TAG
RAELLYE-RED 07 | HONDA CIVIC 7HCVFﬁ1w77P7DC73§ , 28135/26135
OEL, DATE - [FROD, DATE| "WARR,EXP, S PROMISED CPONG: LUURATE Sl PAYMENT L NV DATE
GIMAROT DT WALT <A SH 23DECOH
H,0.-OFENED LT READY o0 - AUFE] OPTIONS: STK:JT70093 DLR:10 ENG:2.0 LITER
TRN:6 SPEED MANUAL
09:46 23DECOS [10:34 23DECOSR - B
LINE OPCODE TECH TYPE HOURS IST NET TOTAL

ACREQUEST:R SERVICELW/LOR - A0ROTATE o
Gk M IN”FNFNLE
: 70092 IEER R
1:400 PLM- on FILTLR OIL
1941094000 WASHER I DRATH (1dMM) i

e 1 x-—J o

0002 BULK OIL e

76622 TSV AT NOL RURTELEDE (T 60MM).

17220-RRA-A00 E AIR CLERR
MISC SERVICE COUDBOH SRS

CPH

'PERFORMED: OTL AND ‘ETLTER CEMJGE,SERVICED EMISSTION: SVC’T:.M CANSPECTED W5
LOAD TESTED BATTE
INSPECGTED (ALL:

ALLe BRAKE AND TIRE WEAR,
AND -CHARGING. SYSTEM, ,f(l‘?O ROy
SUSPENSION BOLTS, STEERING, AND TIE RODS,
POPPRD KDL OTRER " RIUTDS ; SET I TIRE PPESSUREQ

TALLED NEW AIR FILTER,
ATEBEST TIRES ON.FRONT)

f‘k*k**ﬁt**i*****‘k*************k*t%***********t\***7&**

B CUSTOMER $TATES: THAT DRIVERS{WIPER IS NOT WORKING:
6'7 ACC E.:uORIV‘“ OTHER

10082 ICPH

DRI\P*RS

ﬁ‘**i-i

CUSTOMER PAY SHOP CH

,REP;AQ

. FOR REPI\_[R OPDFR

 MONDAY 70 FRIDAY
S RARURDAYS

RIVER HONDA NISSAN

INSPEC D tL}LHAUS'I’

CTHRIKIYOU. FORTBRINGING ' YOUR:

e YOURANEXT . APPOINTMENT I

"'STEN

SPARTSAND SSERVICE MIEW: EXTENDED HOURS
7:30 a.m.

8‘0.3

ol 1

. to 6:00 P,A m
I:E.’tpm

VEHICLES TG "RED

CIAUDESERIPTION T

ON DEHALF OF SERVICING OEALER, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE | STATEMENT OF DISCLAIMER TOTALS
IMFORMATION CONTAMNED HEREDN IS ACCURATE UNLESS OTHERAWISE The futiory waranly conpstitutak ol LARBOR AMOUNT 9. Gx
SHOWNH. SERVICES DESCRIDED WERE PERFORMED AT HO CHARGE TO | of the wonstins with rospect 1o - o
OWNER. THERE WAS NO INDICATION FROM THE APPEARANGE OF THE | e asle of i donthome. The | PARTS AMOUNT 45,473
VEHICLE GR OTHERWISE, THAT ANY PART REPAIRED OR REPLACED | Sellorheceby expeataly dinclaims il \—ereorm=rre 0.00
UNOER THIS CLAIM HAD BEEN CORNECTED IN ANY WAY WITH AHY | feodt™ S50 Serd ot L —
ACCIDENT, NEGLIGENCE OR MISUSE. RECORDS SUPPORTING THIS wegunty ol morchantstiity o | SUBLET AMGUNT 0.00
CUAIA ARE AVAILABLE FOR (1) YEAR FROM, THE DATE OF PAYMENT | ftnoss for o panticuls purpose, . = =
ol 5 1 WISC, CHARGES -172.93

HOTIFICATION AT THE SERVICING DEALER
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE,

FOR INGPECTION BY )
thaizny oy oltaf  pRISON 1o
orume  for i ey bablity I

TOTAL CHARGES

42.40

commottlon with the zdle of thiz LESS INSURANCE 0,00

nemAtome, At
- SALES TAX YT
[SHGNEDY DEALER, GENERAL MANAGER OR AUTHORZED FEREON (LATE) CUSTOMER SIGHATURE PLEASE PAY o /' 3

- > 3
THIS AMOUNT o446 38
\.\\
“\,_‘ ,—/

Comstiins TIHT AP, e, STRALL INASTE #2 LB

CUSTOMER COPY




CURUY O T4

s Corapany  ERAIGTINVE

&

bty

Tha Py

HBEORITIA, o PO =
5 w&lé’j 61 5 7% R = =
A * CHRYSLER
\utoplex cec 5
316 Soully Goorge Nigh Expway * McAloster, Oklahoma 74501
(918) 423-2288 « Fax (218) 423-5349
fiversideauto @ hotmail.com
SUGTOREN BT, -1 ] AT TaS 0. BT TR
e 31044 COURTNEY K ROGERS 58%T “sopr [ 07/%%/08 H&"flzzzBK)
[ ) TAEOA TATE TCoenSET&s, MREAGE i Seswis T
ANTOINE VAN DER MEER A | 32,306| KEb/ ]
PO 8OX 185 NETRE D TEUWERY DATE T oTEVER O RES T T

LANE, OK 74555

UY/HONDA/CIVIC SI/2DR CPE KT

\‘3‘145 R LEN

FG21577H705736

GELORG DEALEN K, FEOUEGRTINE T

‘F?F ND.

O R

\G7713/09

Eug%rgétg ngﬁ 3343 iuusmfss PRI ILTCJAMCNTS

MO 32906

iktkiﬁ?fﬂiﬁwﬂk[glg]423 5291 G{ [918]4?3 2288‘i(kkkkimkk*f
FRdcki bR RYOUR. COSYENTS WILL BE WPR.CIATED******W***
*NOTICE REPAIRS REQUIRING THE USE OF GENJINE HONOA HAZDA
AFD CHRYSLER DOOGE JEEP PLYMUTH PARTS ARE WARRAWTED FOR
12 HONTHS (R 12000 MILES THIS INCLUDES PARTSIAND

CUSTOYER STGHATURE

PAGE 1 OF |

CUSTCRER COPY

LABR. :
ALL OTHER PARTS CARRY THEIR (Fil WARRANTY (90 bays O LABQR) :

PR LT
I ALF23MAL IRIA
DRIVERS SIDE VISOR JUST FLOPS DOWN
VISOR BROKEN
REPLALED BROKEN VISOR WITH NEM
PARTS -- e - QY- - FP-NEBER - - v em e enians DESCRIPTION - ---ccvevmnnnnnnnn UNIT PRICE-
JB E1 1 83280 -5KA-AD1ZC SUNVISOR Rd220L j
J8 § 1 TOTAL pARTS 0.00
I8 § 1 TOTAL LABOR & PARTS 0.00
TOTALS = - v e e e e e e e e e e e e
R L S e e o TOTAL LABMR,, 0.00
#xidorsskCASH () (REDIT CARD () CHECK ( ) RO,( )®%m “TOTAL PARTS.. 0.00
Wk Rk ik k kRk kRS CHARGE ( ) COMIROL () *kadskakihhiakorkk - TOTAL S,UBLET .00
TR Rk R R ARk A ATk ook fesdokink koo b kb kb & TOTAL 6.0.6G,. 0,00
BRI EERREAALNTE( ) dREERoktRokikidorkikERkk  TOTAL KISC CHG. 5.00
wRtde SPECIAL ROTICE  SPECIAL ROTICE  SPECIAL NOTICE **‘“** 4 TOTAL HISC DISC 0.00
sk ek bk d Rk kA b Ak A A Aok AR Rk kﬁc s TOTA. TAY., : 0.00
*IF YOU ARE MOT COMPLETELY SATISFIED WITH.THE SERVICE YOU G seeemsse
AHAVE RECEIVED, CALL KEVIN SEMPEL, SERVICE MAMAGER AT ***** ] OTAL INVO[CES 6.00

[ ERD OF INVOICE ] 04:28pm

ANY WARRANTIES ON THE PRODUCT
SQLD HEREBY ARE THOSE MADE BY
THE MANUFACTURER. THE SELLER,
RIVERSIDE AUTOPLEX LLC, HEREBY
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WAR-
RANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IKPLIED,
THCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND RIVERSIDE
AUTOPLEX LLC HEITHER ASSUIES HOR
AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON TO
ASSUME FOR IT ANY LIABILITY IN CON-
NECTION WITH THE SALE OF SAKU
PRODUCTS,

X

CLETOMEN S SIRATEE

NOT RESPONSIDLE FOR LOSS OR DAK-
AGE YO CARS OR ARTICLES LEFT IN
CARS iM CASE OF FIRE, THEFT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE BEYORD QUR CONTROL
OR FOR ANY DELAYS GCAUSED BY
UNAVAILABILITY OF PARTS O DELAYS IN
PAHTS SHIPMENT 8Y THE SUPPLIER OR
TRANSPORTER.

Yhant You
FOR BRINGING
YOUR
AUTOMOBHE
o Us
FOR
SERVICE.
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COMMENTS :
WAIT

1| "WEsoHoZ iz = VISORS .- o
CUSTOMER STATES RECALL NOTICE WAS REC!EVED FOR e

END WoEE Leose
Clplacte kette ipes

BN e

NOTICE PURSUANT YO PROPERTY CODE, §70.001
1 AR THE PERSON O AGENT ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE
PERSON WHO 1S OBUIGATED TO PAY FOH THE REPAIR OF
THE MOTOR VYEHICLE SUBIECT TO THE REPAIR
AGREEMENT, | UMDERSTAND THAT THE VEHICLE 1§
SUBJECT TO REPOSSESSION Rt ACCORDAMGE WiTH
BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODRE, 54609, IF PAYMENT FOA
THE AEPAIR OF THE MOTOR YEHICLE BY A CHECK, MOHEY
CRDER, OA A CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION 18 STOPPLO,
DISHORORED BECAUSE OF WSUFFICIENT FUNDS, MO
FUNDS, OR BECAUSE THE HAKER OR DHAWER OF THE
GROER OF THE CREDMT CARD HOLDER HAS NO ACCOUNT
OR THE ACCOUNT UPON WHICH T IS DRAWN ON THE
CREDIT CARD ACCOURT HAS BEEH CLOSED.
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William F. MecCoimas
2506 Worthington Way
Fayetteville, AR 72703

(479) 442-8105
wimccomasghotmail.con

August 12, 2011

Rust Consulting, Inc.
Box 8000
Faribault, MN 55021-940

RE:  VIN2HGFA16889H314550
Honda Civic 2009
Approximate Date of Purchase January 2008

All you probably care about is our desire NOT to he part of the class action Case No. BC448670
(Ct. of California, County of Los Angeles) against Honda Motor Company.

However, fesl free to read on:

This class action claim is the most frivolous and overblown action that | have ever seen. Our
visor broke and Honda fixed it without charge. Done! Honda hehaved in exactly the way a good
company should behave — why sue them?

You and the lawyers you work for should be ashamed. Inappropriate cases like this tie up the
courts and raise the cost of products for all of us. Perhaps if Honda had failed {o live up to their
responsibility to replace the faully visor, some modest claim might be in order. However this
overblown and unnecessary action would make even ambulance chasers look good. Perhaps
we need to inveni a new lahel for lawyers who prey on responsible companies in this fashion.

3in 'j!(.i'”b

W{QM Y

Wilham F. McComas

Cc: Berk Law PLLC (Honda Sun Visor Case)
1225 15" Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Terrell Marshall Dault and Willie PLLC (Honda Sun Visor Case)
936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Sealtle, WA 98103

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard and Smuth LLP
c/o Roy Brishois

Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 80012







Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLC
c/o Beth E Terrell

936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Seattle WA 98103

August 16, 2011
Dear Madam:

I'am writing to comment on the settlement in Cooper, et al. v. American Honda Motor Co., Case No. BC
448670, | have the legal right to malee these comments, being the current owner of a 2006 Honda Civic,
VIN # THGFA16536L007856,

I strongly oppose the payment of any cost award to class members or counsel. | consider this case to be
the most frivolous of which | have ever heard. | was embarrassed to receive a notice by mail outlining
this proposed class settlement. | cannot imagine a circumstance in which a cracked car visor will be
harmful to a driver or passenger of a car, '

farn completely satisfied by the extended warranty offered by the American Honda Motor Co. and their
willingness to cover the cost of visors that need to be or have been replaced.

Class Actions like this, with huge counsel fees and miniscule rewards for class members, hurt business
and kill jobs in our suffering economy.

Respectfully Yours,

(Cayzé'//vfrx/\,d{, . <(L§((/4;/ ’w‘%
{ .

Edward Caughey
1119 Darlington Road
Ligonier PA 15658
724-238-3225







] REIMBURSEMEMT CLAIV FORM FoR OFFICIALUSE Oy | [

2006-09 Civie Sunvisor Repair 01

Cooper v, American Handa fotor Go., Inc.,
Case No. BC448670 Super. Ci. of Galifornia, County of Los Angeles

T
A .

S A CODE: 0016128635
SUSAN WRIGHT : ViN: JHMFA ’38568000910
b g

00 € 204TH ST : MAIL DATE: June 27, 2011

EUCLID, OH 44123-1855

This comment s in reference to the settlement in Cooper, et al, v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc. Case
No, BC 448670. The Plaintiffs allege that the sun visors in the Class Vehicles ave defective, causing them
to split apart which may impair their function.

., Asof August 17, 2011, the sun visors installed on my Honda 2006 Civic are in good repai. The car is
Bt :;f‘scrvwed dt the Honda deaiershtp where I purchased the- amomobzle The service department af the
“dealer: sbxp has advxsed that zf 1 would rcplace both “wsors, it wmﬂd cost $103.32. :

In Tight of this fact 1 find that the suggested award of $430,000 and attomoys fees md expenses is excessive.
+#1 The §1500 service award in recognition of the Plaintiff's efforts is mlsleadm;; as the number of plaintiffs is
not noted

s "Compiets the Contact and Vehicle Information above

»  Attach a copy of a receipt, invoice, canceled check, or other documentation from an authorized Honda
dealer or independent repair facility. This document should include your vehicle's identification number (VIN);
mileage, visor part number and cost of repair (parts and labor); name, address, and phone number of the repair
facility that per fcrmed the repair; and the date the repair was completed,

*  Sign and date the Claim Form

< Mail this completed form and copies of your receipts and invoices to:

Honda Sunvisor Reimbursement
P.0. Box 2902
Torrance, CA 90501-2902

=2 LT Bt

The infor matxon on thrs form is. tru?d correct to the best of my knowiedge and behef
Z/// /m(o//

:H il Hi I

/,_*4 .. v "’l -~ o
Signature: - » ol foy A el ,/~ ’
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Case No. BC 448670

COOPER §  INTHESUPERIOR COURT
PLAINTIFF §
V. :

OF CALIFORNIA

§

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC. §
DEFENDANT $

S
S

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
OBJECTION OF CLASS MEMBER CHRISTOPHER MALETZ

TO THE
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES

1. T am a class member i the above-captioned matter, I received a notice of the proposed
settlement and to hereby register my objection to the requested award of attorneys’ fees. 1 do not wish
te optout and T do wish 1o object and to preserve my right to appeal from any award of fees,

2. The settlement appears to be one in which cass members may recerve a small compensation
(less thars $90 in the off chance thelr visor needs to be replaced) or no compensation (if the vehicle is
over seven years old or has more than 100,000 miles, or if no visor damage occurs) and class counsel
receive a massive compensation. I olyject to this. ‘

3. Tohject to class counsel receiving $430,000.00 for nothing done to benefitalarge percentage
of the class. I believe that the notice is defective because it does not provide an explanation of how the
attorneys’ fee and cost award was calculured and how that compares to what the class receives.

4. My sense 13 that the percentage of the class that actually takes advantage of this settlement
will he quite small since the problem seems to be ~ according to a bit of internet rescarch - Imited 1o
areas of the country where the temperature gets very hot. For Civic owners in much of the rest of the
country this will not be much of'a problem.

5. Thercfore, if the compensation of the class 1s actually of suflicient value (o justify a fee of
$430,000.00 for the class counsel, then the class counsel should be willing to accept payment contingent
on the value of sun visors acwally replaced under the setdement. T do not know how muany Civics
Honda sold with the relevaut defect (the deficient nolice, of course, provides no information on this
cither). But the take-up rate on low-value potential reimbursements of this sortis typically very low,
which means that there is every reason to believe that the value of the setlement consists almost
exclusively in the claimed fee award, plus a $1,500 service award for the named Planaffs “efforts on
behall of the Class” (no doubt these clforis were quite exhausting and worthy of this “service award”).
In the end, this strikes me as a phony lawsuit by some people who want to make money ofl the
musance value of a lawsuit over a problem that bardly needs to be addressed.



6. T object to any recovery of fees i this case thatis not connected to the actual recovery ol the

class.

5{1";?1;15;;)her Maletz

Dated: Avgust 13, 2011

Christopher Maletz
5714 Gladden Court
Alexandria, VA 22308
(209) 246-3585
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14510 Reflection Lakes Dy,
Ft. Myers, FL 33207

ugust 8, 2011
(239) 466-7004

TS COURT

Los Angeles Superior Joutt
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwaealth Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

AND: CLASS COUNSEL

Terrell Marshall Daudt & Willie PLLLC
c/o Beth E. Terrefl

936 North 34" Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98103

AND: DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL
c/o Roy M, Brisbois

221 N. Figueroa Street

Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Sirs/Madams;

This letter is in response to a request for comments on the pending lawsuit in the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Los Angeles, known as Cooper, el al. v. American Honda

fotor Co. Inc., Case No. BC 448670. We received notification from Rust Consulting, Inc. of
being included in a Class Action Lawsuit as a result of our co-ownership of a 2608 Honda Civic

Hybrid (VEN JHMFAS62985024572).

We are against this lawsuit, We believe that it based on unreasonable premises requiring
exorbitant time and monetary expenditures which far outweigh the simple repair requirements.
It is our opinion that the plaintiffs and their attorneys should not receive any compensation,
rather they should be fined heavily for attempting such willful abuse of the court system.

We understand that we must remain within the lawsuit in order for our comments to be heard
by the court. ‘

Respectfully submitted,

Rajgwu eer 33\ H?iifg’t‘@”
S :
[ .

Anne C. Hoskote

» . / . g .
J(Z/)/\w,f;«,(,/ Ci , \-W/ }/?L}{Z”/L iﬁz“’t"’j
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July 2, 2011

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealth Avanue
Los Angeles, CA 90005

Re: Cooper, et al. v. American Hondé Motor Co., Inc.,
Case # BC 448670

2006 Honda Civic Coupe VIN 2HGFG12656H550619

Tam writ‘mg to you to confirm that I am in favor of the settlement in Case # BC
448670 for the following reasons.

Because of the excessive problems I had with the sun visors in my 2006 Honda
Clvic Coupe VIN 2HGFG12656H550619, 1 personally requested an extended
replacement warranty on the sun visors from American Honda in October 2007.

I am including-a copy of the letter I wrote to them indicating the problems that I
had with the sun visors in my 2006 Honda Civic at that time.

After I was granted an extended warranty coverage on the sun visors for my
vehicle at the Spreen Honda dealer in Loma Linda, I still had the sun visors
replaced a couple of times under the coverage they had offered.

1 believe that T had a total of 7 sun visors replaced in the 3 years T owned the
vehicle and belisved a2 manufacturing defect existed in the sun visors.

1 believe alf Class Members of this settlement will be able to benefit knowing that
they will be able to have theilr vehicle repaired correctly and/or be reimbursed for
expenses they have paid to have the sun visors replaced.

Thank you for letting me show my support for this settlement.

Ronald Hogle

10961 Desert Lawn Dr; # 151
Calimesa Ca. 92320 '
(951) 733-3501




October 21, 2007

American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

Honda Automobile Customer Service
Mail Stop 500-2N-7A

1919 Torrance Blvd.

Totrance, CA 90501-2746

Re: 2006 Honda Civic Coupe VIN 2HGFG12656H550619-

Dear American Honda,

I am writing to you because of the excessive problems 1 have had with the sun
visors in my 2006 Honda Civic Coupe and I am requesting an extended
replacement warranty on the sun visors.

I bought my 2006 Honda Civic in April of 2006.

In September of 2006, -1 had to replace the passenger side sun visor because the .
plastic came apart and it would not fold up to the roof position. In May of 2007 I
had to replace both sun visors because they both came apart and would not fold -
up to the roof position. In July of 2007 the passenger sun visor failed and 1 had
to have it replaced again. Last week on-October 12, 2007 1 had to take the
vehicle down to have the drivers side sun visor replaced again. That totals three
times for the passenger side and two times for the drivers side.

I have never had a vehicle that has had so many sun visors replaced, and this
vehicle is only 18 months old. There is no excuse for the sun visors to fail so
many times in this short period of time. There is definitely a manufacturing
cdlefect in the sun visors you are installing on these vehicles.

My factory warranty will expire within the next few weeks due to mileage and I
will be expected to pay to replace these every few months if T want the vehicle
kept in good condition. This is not acceptable.

I am requesting that I get an extended replacement warranty on the sun visors,
and they be replaced if needed until the end of the extended warranty period of
(six years or 100,000 miies whichever occurs first) which I puichased with the

vehide,



You can contact Spreen Honda in Loma Linda to verify ¢y records for this
vehicle. '

Please contact me as soon as possible to confirm the axtension of the warranty
for the sun visors.

Thank you in advance with your assistance,

Ron Hogle

1658 W, Lincoln St.
Banning Ca. 92220
(951) 733-3501




. Joy & Brady Williai -

P " 3116 Passour Ridge e
Charlotte, NC 2826¢%
July 6, 2013
580-226-8338

;
Los Angeles Superior Courtt
Central Civil West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue 2007 Honda Civic LX 4-door
Los Angeles, CA 90005 VIN THGEFA165471.084270

Re: Cooper, et al. v American Honda Motor Co., Inc., Case No. BC448670

Greetings,

We are thankful for the persons who initiated this action since our driver side sun visor was
replaced today for no charge with my mileage at 94,000. Although we wege extremely
disappointed that our new 2007 Honda Civic driver side sun visor broke apart after limited usage
and only 58,000 miles. We are grateful that Honda is being held accountable. Brady was out of
work and unable to afford the $97.50 part only quote he received from Honda on 9/10/09.
Consequently, the visor remained taped up and out of service.

We like this settlement and encourage it’s approval.

Additionally, we wish there were other options, short of selling our care, concerning the other ten
defective issues we have encountered with this car. Some defects have been covered and some
have not been covered. However, the number of defects and the associated costs have been
significant for a Honda purchased new on 3/31/07 with 51 miles.

4/15/08  ABS wheel sensor O ring receptor defective - recall covered under warranty

7/25/08  Brake switch - recall covered under warranty

9/18/08  Right outer CV joint replaced due to excessive bearing wear - covered under warranty
9/18/08  Water pump pulley teplaced since bolts may lose tension aud come loose - recall
9/28/08  Left outer CV joint replaced from clicking noise - covered under warranty

3/18/09  Engine black cracked at coolant passages - covered under warranty

7/22/09  Lefl outer axle, boot and right front axle and drive shaft - covered under warranty
9/10/09  Sun visor on driver side broken - NOT covered by warranty

9/30/09  Battery replaced due 10 dead cell - covered under warranty

6/8/11  Front drive axlc repaired at 92,933 miles - NOT covered by warranty

Sincerely,
Ny ! 77
(Q/Z?;/ Z”'f/fi/ﬁg’;ﬁa/ ﬁ’?’ /z,{/,f/jﬁ Z/’f/{,{f{f Corin
o/ 9
Toy Williams and Brady Williams
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E-MAIL ADDRESS:

CASH  CHECK VISA MASTERCARD DISCOVER

1 B0HG75 5 TUT/EX T TRIH CONCER CHST 5 SVARRANTY S
DRIVERS VISOR SPLIT 11-031
SUN VISOR i DRIVERS SIDE SPLIT. FALLING APART
FAULTY VISOR
REPLACED VISOR
PARTS-~ -~ - - QFY -~ -FP-HUMBER- <=~ - v+ cxwomenn DESCRIPTIONs =< nm e s e e e ans UNIT PRICE-
1 83280-SHA-ADIZA SUNVISOR 0000000 VERRANTY
TOTAL - PARTS 0.00
JOBE L TOTALS =<« v o= mm s mrmm et mmm e s mme e e mm men e vmamem s e e e e e mee
JOB# 1 JOURNAL PREFIX HOCS JB# 1 TOTAL 0.00
i 1 1O
1B
N B (1 S U
ECOMHEND
TIRES AND ALIGNHENT FROM LAST SERVICE
TNDUCTION SERVICE
9905
TOTALS - e vmmmmeacancn e e e e e e n e C e n e i m i im i m e e aeenn
B S L L g O R 3y Tr e s e L T T T
* NEXT RECOMMENDED SERVICE: *
* 0770672011 / 94154 MI TIHOZTBELT TIMING BELT 89 BACK *
FRRRRF KRR RRF AN IR RN R bk Fobe kT Ak Jokr Bk ok draadeiob ik ootk kedoiodnickoiotdobok bk otk ik drdedodose
EFFECTIVE JUNE 15T THE SERVICE REMINDER THAT YOU ARE TOTAL LABOR. ... 0.00
RECEIVING WILL BE SENT VIA EMAIL. PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR TOTAL PARTS. ... 0.00
ADVISOR OR OUR CASHIER'WITH YOUR EMATL ADDRESS, TOTAL SUBLET,. . 0.00
TOTAL G.0.G.... 0.00
TOTAL MISC CHG. 0.00
HAVE YOU HEARD ABOUT DUR NEW BODY SHOP LOCATIONZ ASK YOUR TOTAL MISC DISC 0.00
SERVICE ADVISOR FOR DETATLSEILITTITEISIIILY TOTAL TAY...... 0.00
TOTAL INVOIGE § 9.00
VOULD YOU PREFER CONTACT VIA E-HAIL? YES HO

COSTOMER SIGRATORE

L e o i

Service Charge. The Service Charge
tefrays Dealers overhead costs, includ-
ing, but pot limited to, shop suppliss,
employee safely measwres and fraining,
and waste disposal and handling. The
Service Charge may include Dealer profit.
Not all transactions will cause Dealer 1o
incur all of the costs defrayed by the
Service Charge. The Service Charge is
not a government-required fee.

As part of our effort to provide the highest
possible level of service fo our
customers, we would ke . your
authorization for this Dealership to
contacl you in order o ensure you &g
happy wilh your purchase, keep you
informed of new product offerings and
promotions, remind you of necessary
vehicle maintenance or service, and for
any other reason we feel is necessarty or
appropriate. UNLESS YOU CHECK THE
BOX BELOW, by signing below, you give
this Dealership PERMISSION to contact
you (either personally, via iext
messages  or whh  prerecorded
telematketing messagesy at the
telephone numbers {which may include
wirelgss phone numbers), fax number
and/for e-mail address listed. This
AUTHORIZATION allows us lo better
serve you in compliance with federal and
stale regulations and in no way is a
condition to receiving goods or services.

[: Please do nol contact me as provided
above,

Customer agress that this Agreement
Includes all ot the terms and conditions
on the front and back side hereof,
that this Agreement cancels and
supersedes any prior agreement
including oral agreemenls, and as of
the date below comprises the entire
agreement belween Customer and
Dealer.
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Pef. case No. Bc 449670
COOpER, et al. v AMerican Honda MoToC Co. Tnc,

(u[c‘pcc’ﬁq/‘ Jud aE; A 2 class member (n THe above menTion
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T should be APProveED

%;@d‘ﬁlt\\
197 2401636
VIN ZHGFT21568H 704305

F




Los Angeles Superior Cowt

Clentral Civil West fiﬁ
600 South Commonwealth Avenue oy
Log Angeles, CA 90005 : ki
[
N
RE:  Cooper; et al v, American Honde Motor Co., Ine, ot o
CASE NO. BC 448670 22

This letier is in yesponse to the Notice I received regarding the proposed settlement

SAEL
id fon st (Jafrainttvra S IR S, RO 27 P Sy ¥ orevzrorreits
IG}.&Llfig W uie (;:;L_ﬁji & B0 Yisors in the “Class Action Lawsuit™.

; . o weow 3.1,

s She oeprsd S tysdasedd il thia booo P, S | P L Frt
GPEC tad SO W procsed with the icgal atiisue suld provids paywent to gl edgible

Clinee Miombora,

Rased on the facts described in the lawsuit, I CONCUR WITH THE LAWSUIY and

I SANBDRA- RIDGEWAY support the lawsuit, 1 personally feel the jawsuit is fair,
reasonable and in the bes! intercst of those Wdividuals who believed in Honda's
autoriobiles and spent their hard-eared money to purchase or lease one of the vehicles
Iisted in the Notice.

As part of the Class Metabers, Thank you for the opportunity to provide wy comments.

Singerely,

“ Sandra Ridgeway

57243 Kiverside Drive # 502
Macon, THA 31201-8895
Telophone: 478-405-8510

Purchased: a 2608 Honda Civic U.S. LX 48
Purchase Ddte: 12/15/2007

Y evE

VIN tHGFA165X8LO38590




Comment on scttlement in Cooper, et al. v. American Honda
BC 448670,
! s b

% s I S R AR K
JJL a8 20
From: Steven I. Dickert
3

Moror Co., Jne., Case No
g . o Current Owner; 2008 Honda Civie
103 Lavender Court Purchased : June 2008
Radeliff, KY 40160-1994 VIN : 2HGTAT6598H321690
270-351-9698%
quality materials in their products

As a Class Member of this suit T'wish to express my full support. Without the expense
of similar court actions automobile manufacturers seem {0 foose any incentive to use top
. elated 1

Though not related 1o this suit, I have already received an extended warranty on this
vehicle Tor major engine damage due to unexplained coolant Joss
‘chas

1 did not purchase a new vehicle to {ill my closet with warrenty extensions. Ineed a
vehicle I can depend on after the warranties expire
%incprdy,

= Ne7

Stevc,n Q/z’kert

7/04/11
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120 Sterling Court Apt 1
Norfolk VA 23505
(757)323-2262

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civic West

600 South Commonwealth Avenue
Los Angeles CA 90005

Dear Los Angeles Supertor Court:

I am writing to express that [ am in favor of the proposed settlernent regarding Honda sun
visors, in the case of Cooper, et al v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc, Case No. BC
448670.

My sun visor is currently broken as described in the complaint (split and does not work,
for almost 1 year), and I did not yet replace il

Ilook forward fo the settlement so that I may have it replaced under the extended
warranty settlement.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

o (AL,

R S " /[ & N

rd VY’\" ‘ Pt —

George McPhee
2006 Honda Civie




To whom it may concern

Hello,

I am Mi Joong Yoon who is a Class Member regarding Honda Civic Sun Visor
Litigation,
I like the setilement and that it should be’apprcsved. I moved from Torrance,
California to El Mirage, Arizona 10 days ago. My sun visor on the driver side
was split open today. It could be weak in hot weather and was cracked down

finally. I need more warranty. I really want that this settlement should be

approved.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

M JOONG YOON

Date; Aug 21, 2011
Current Address: 11818 W, Paradise Dr.

El Mirage, AZ 85335

Telephone; 310)818-9745

Model year: 2007 Honda Civic 4 Door LX Automatic Transmission

VIN: 2HGFAL6527H512320
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- Mileage at time of repair: 001

: o Iy

: v ~M‘§% 3 AT
Total Amount Requested: $ __ ., __ __ ¥ __ MU{‘{‘“ ‘ J

R
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Complete the Contact and Vehicle Information above
Attach a copy of a receipt, invoice, canceled check, or other documentation from an authorized Honda

: H
dealer or independent repair facility. This document should include your vehicle's identification number (VIN)
ame, address, and phone number of the repair

} By or
" mileage; visor part number and cost of repair (parts and labor);
, facility that performed the repair; and the date the repair was completed
i l ¢ Sign and date the Claim Form o Y
f «  Mail this completed form and copies of your recelptis and invoices to: R
p Honda Sunvisor Reimbursernent
- . P.O. Box 2902
A Torrance, CA 90501-2902
The information on this form is true and cofrect to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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Katherine C. Post

233 Maple St.
Bennington, VI 05201
712/11

Los Angeles Superior Court
Central Civil West

600 South Comunonwealth Ave.
Los Angeles, CA. 90005

I am writing to say I like this settlement and it should be approved. 1 was very
upset when my visor broke. T hadn’t had the car very long, and the visor necded to be
replaced. 1 had asked the person at the dealership if there was a recall or warranty on it
and he actually said no, I may have used it too much, 1 was outraged, I barely used it. It
was very dangerous, it wouldn’t stay up, and it would fall down while T was driving.
Tape wouldn’t work to keep it up. It cost me $74.10 out of my pocket. 1 have to work
over 10 hours to make that amount. T was so upset I looked up similar things that may
have happened to other Honda civics and I found a lot. I printed out only three pages. 'm
sending them to you. My VIN is 2HGFA16586H514362 and my mileage at the time was

67, 415. Thank you for your time.
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Sincerely, °

?@%@4@%& ¢ /ij'

Katherine C. Post




2006 Honda Civic sun visor fails apart | CarComplaints.com

' You are ot fageed ta. taz do : s
i « hack to accessories - interior Cormnplaim Racalls TSiis  Lemonlaw

[ awich medain}

ing somstiang alie

2006 Honda Civic
SUp VISOR FALLS APART
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This problea may be covered under warranty. Ask your Hoada dealer.
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Wells River Chovralet!
Tha Little Big Store.

mis

Sy 15 Civic EX 1L.8L

ANTQMATIC TRusGwisTot 44,000 pres

Same complaints for opr 2004 Civic sum visor, It cracked after very Haht use,
Dangles right in your face ceating a dangerous driving visibilivy issue,

| catted Hostda custoamer service at: 800 992 1609 and they were dovmright rude
about 1%, They said this is not a safety issue so ne recall vill pappen, | {old them
that Toyola didit figure Mloor mats were a big deal either and look what resulted!

w Vo not getting mad but getting even. { reported this defect to our IL Aty
General and tocal TV news consumer reporter too. | also filed o complaiot with the
HHTS4. Here's that link:

hitp:/ vivier odi.otsa.dot.gov/ivon findex cfm

i eactigh of uz do this it will force Honda's hand into recalling the faully sun visors
and coming up with a part that wen't turn 10 dust in 2 years time,

Update fram fun 8, 2010
Same z:ompl:nnts‘ for our 2606 Civie sun visor. 1L eracked aftac vory Hight use.
Dangles right in your face creating a dangerous driving visibility tsste.

1 calted Honda customer service at: 00 999 1009 and they veers: downright nude
about {t. They said this is not a safety issue so no recall will happen. § totd them
that Toyota dido figure floor mats viere a big deal either and look what resulied!

Se fm not getting mad bud getting even, ) reponed this dufoct to o I Altay
tocal TV news consumer reporter too. | also filed a complaint with the

General and
TS

. Here's that link:
bteps? fvevrve odionhitsa, dotpovZivs) Hadex. cfm

If enaugh of us do this Tt will Torce Honda's hand int recalling the faulty sun visors and Loming up with
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2016 Honda Civie sun visor falls apart | CarComplaints.com Page 2ol 11

L . 2007 iead
# o o, Civic
1’1}3 é’j\. Jun o AUTOWNTIC TRANSSSO 50,000 wn s
l The visor {s very distracting as if basically futls dovar and takes away partiaf view of my driving. Just to mention both my visors vre

the same way just dangling. Why would ik tw fix something ¥ theie is a fiaw there? IUs like paylng for something that you know is
woing to happen again. Definitely not worth fixing if Honda is not looking for a promanent fix. Talked to a representative and they
told me Vhat if 1 do fix 1t and their is 2 recall on it that | vdll be refmbursed. Please Honda look ot forus.

francoa
Cicere, I, USA

BEND A CUNRMENT »

# . - oo, Civic SI 2.0L 14
4 fj APROT Maios TRATWSER 100,000 smss
g i
I am now on my third driver's side visor. The first time it was covered by the dealership, but the second time 1 had to pay. 1am
definitaly net going to pay again for a flawed design.

This and the harrible A/C condenser design on this car (broke twice) has led me to the decision that | witl NEVER buy a Honde agalin.
Hell, other than the crappy transmission on Wy 1999 Pontiac Grand Am, | nover had an issue with that car, AC never broke end no
{nterior parts broke. Sure they didn’t have gond quality matesial but they never brokell

. amadomr
Sieni Vatley, Ch, HSA
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| have replaced at least 81X visors on thy 2006 Civic Si. | would expect, Honda to
coma up with & fix for this, sng they have nof, The wnn split-when exposed
heat from the sun, particulsily v/hen used 5 s in place. Freceatly
boghit my ddmrhleu @ new Hyundai Son d by & Hyundal
sifce Pe-ndo i5 lettin .

s, Bealer coild cave teqs'

Staphaen K,
Ocean Springs, MS, USA

SERD S COMMENT »
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et This is a majar defect. Fam thankfl for iy Honda dealer that s treating me well thra my Hoela Core 100K Warranty, \

Frank K, 3

S Tinsville, FI, USA w}
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Explore Conlent )
HONDA CIVIC SUNVISOR Honda Headliner Sun Visor Rear pads

Brake Pads Uream Car  Manufaciurers Defect Honda Civic Owners  Defective Sun Visors
Orivers Visor  Drivers Side Visor  Rear Windows  Passenger Side Visor  Reor Suspansion
Disposable Visors  Front Pads  Exhaust Mapifold  Rear Alignment  Factory Waraniy  Entire Visar

Engine Complaint Transmission Complaint Engine Defect AG System

v Civig 51 2.0L Iviech

_{E 2 Se¢ 30 Mahust Tratssesiod 24,800 mits

Sun viser woutd 1ot stay up. R split at the hirge. Took 1t apart W find & fix. & joit seems Uke o bad design. Replacing seams the oaly
optian, howaver dealer asked $70 for the part and $70 for putting on the two screvn,

shubhodeep
Hitsharo, Oregon, USA
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2006 Honda Cis

un vigor falls apart | CarComplaints.com
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4 ¥ AToawns TR 30, 000 s The New 2011 Ford Taurug
L SEHD A GOIMENT & with Available
Yet anotier...2 years afier buying the drivers visor split, The part that turns to Radar-Based BUSe
s s S e ViSOHAL-BERIRsLAN R r00 just-rotates - Beater fixed § forfres-ag e

ntémsnedvﬁ t‘:mg;}aﬁ:

“loyalty”. Not covared under warraity. Definitely a flaw in the design

seheidt
{ansas City, 80, USA
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L‘ g @ Jun o1 AUTORMTIC Trotssson 6,000 s
T bought iy car brand new, and 3 months tater Lwas having Lo gel o new visar put in. At first § thought it wasa't that big of a deal,

rj

i o 5 3
thought it was jist mine, That was in 2006 since thea |have had 3 pat in, They were all under warranty untii sow. My visor oo my
drivers side just keops splitting apen, [t vould probably happer on the passenger sfde too frons the looks of wit the complaints. |
havea't had a visar in on wy driver side for awhite now hecatse it costs 50 much to by a now one, It was Jist annoying to begio vith
but [ almost had awreck the othor day because [ was Wlinded by the sun and had to hald one hand up just to bluck the wn so | could

[ 3 -
half way drive, Guess ' going to have to make another complaint to Honda about Crappy parts,
Frankie F.
lavwndale, HC, USA
SEND A COMEENT »

- o0 Civic

3 g Jaeoz Ajoaand TraRsvsE 53,000 mars
Ye are a Handa family. The 2006 Civic EX veas our Sth Honda since the early 90's, The passenger side visor hroke about 2 years ago
which we replaced at $70, | complained ta the parts department then, About six months later, the driver side broke. § paid fof & new
ons and oice apain complainzd, How the passenger side is broken again. This i5 just wrong. 1 just sold our 1998 Accord and sure jt had
paint problems, but never once viser problems. This 15 an tnnecestary owner oxpense that Honda necds o resolve. W you expect Lo

keep your tepatation for manufacturing an exceptional and relinble product, you need to tisten to your customers.

Chiarlotte .
Plugervlie, TX, A

SEHD A COMRIENT 5

P 07 Civic LY 1.8L
% DEC 01 AVIOUNTE NSRS 89,000 Bres

Honda charged 150.00 o fix both broken visors Hot coveted undar extended warranty.

rad 231948
Plainfield, 1., Usa
SEND A DOMMENT o

AUG 19 Anrovanic Taksission 40,000 imes
Pva beon Raving same issue vith visors. 1t may be related to the heatin T4, The visors split epen and fell apart, First the pamenger
and couple of weeks later the driver one, After reading the complaints here § don't want ta pay multipte Yimes for design flave
sepdce docaments your cxse. i

6 7003 Civic LX 1.8L

| calted Hoada customer service: (BU0J99%-1009 and g6t a case number. Make sure that the wustomer
there are envugh complaints they may issue a recall or service bulletin of some Kird.

robarteb
Houstor, T4, USA

SEND A COMBENT =

hitev /s carcamnlainte com/Honda/Cioic/2006/accessariea-interiarfsim visor falle anart
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